
LINDA LINGLE 
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII 

Mr. Gordon Tribble 
U.S. Geological Survey 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
P.O. BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

July 2,2003 

677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Tribble: 

Well Completion Report for Well No. 0327-01 

PETER T. YOUNG 
CHAIRPERSON 

MEREDITH J. CHING 
CLAYTON W. DELA CRUZ 
CHIYOME L. FUKINO, MD 

BRIAN C. NISHIDA 
HERBERT M. RICHARDS, JR 

ERNEST YW. LAU 
DEPUTY otRECTOR 

0327-Ol.wcr 

We received your Well Cpmpletion Report Part I for the Waikoko Monitor Well (Well 
No. 0327-01) on June 30, 2003 imd acknowledge that it is complete. Thank you for your 
attention to this matter. 

If you have any questions, please contact Lenore Y. Nakama ofthe Commission staff at 
587-0218. 

LYN:ss 

c: Edwin Petteys 

Sincerely, 

£bA~V~'~ 
ERNEST Y.W. LAU 
Deputy Director 

I 



Well No. 
Well Name 
Applicant 

0327-01 
waikoko monitor 
usgs 

SECTION 1: WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 

Island 
Aquifer System 
Aquifer Sector 

KAUAI 
##### 
##### 
-------------

data 

Date of Review 
Reviewer 

Proposed Use 

o 

Proposed Withdrawal 
System Sustainable Yield 

7/1/2003 
RRI 

Other 
o 

#VALUE! 

SECTION 2: WELL SECTION DATA (enter data in grey cells only) 

Elevation at top of casing 
Ground Elevation 
Cement Grout 
Rock Packing 
Hole Diameter 
Total Depth 

Estimated Head 
Calculated Aquifer Thickness 

County Water Supply (YIN ?) 

_ft.,m.s.1. 
38146 ft. 

Solid Casing 
Material 
Designation 
Length 
Diameter 
Wall Thickness 

Casing 
Material 
Designation 
Length 
Diameter 
Wall Thickness 
Openings 

Open Hole 
Length 
Diameter 

ft. 
in. 

SECTION 3: CHECKLIST (values to check are shaded) 

Well Depth 
Theoretical Thickness of Aquifer 
1/4 Aquifer Thickness 
Depth of Well below Sea Level 

Well Casing 
Minimum Wall Thickness 

Material 
County or Non-County 

Minimum Thickness per standards 
Wall Thickness Provided 

Minimum Length of Solid Casing 
90% of ground to top of aquifer 
Length of solid casing Provided 

Casing Material 
Annular Space 

Depth of Grouting 
Calculated Depth of Grouting 
Depth of Grouting provided 

Thickness of Annular Space 

Steel 

38146 ft. 
9537 ft. 
-401 ft. 

non-county 
0.250 in. 
0.750 in. 

68.04 ft. 
200 ft. 

ASTMA53 

52.92 ft. 
200 ft. 
3.75 in. 

okay (refer to HWCP/S Section 2.2) 
(disregard if the well is not basal, 
deep monitor or salt water) 

okay (refer to HWCP/S Section 2.4 cJ 
(disregard this if this is a non-county well) 

okay (refer to HWCP/S Section 2.4 d) 
okay (refer to HWCP/S Section 2.4 e) 
If the cell above reads #NIA, reference HWCP/S) 

okay (refer to HWCP/S Section 2.6 c) 
okay (refer to HWCP/S Section 2.6 d) 
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Lenore: 

"Scot K Izuka" 
<skizuka@usgs.gov> 

06/30/2003 01 :34 PM 

o 
To: lenore-y_nakama@exec.state.hLus 
cc: "Gordon W Tribble" <gtribble@usgs.gov>, "Stephen S Anthony" 

<santhony@usgs.gov>, "Jill D Nishimura" <jtorikai@usgs.gov>, 
kale_ewart@yahoo.com 

Subject: Specs for Waikoko Casing 

As requested here are the specifications for the casing at the Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01). 

Steel Casing (i.e. surface casing): 10-inch (ID), ASTM A53, standard black steel pipe, 3/4-inch wall 

thickness. 
PVC inner casing: 4-inch (ID) schedule 40 PVC Certa-Iok pipe 

If you have any further questions. please feel free to call. 

--Scot 

Scot K. Izuka 
U.S. Geological Survey 
677 Ala Moana Blvd. Suite 415 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
E-mail: skizuka@usgs.gov 
Tel.: (808) 587-2415, Fax: (808) 587-2401 



o 
United States Department of the Interior 

u.s. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

WATER RESOURCES 
677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415 

Honolulu, HI 96813 
Phone: (808) 587-2400/Fax: (808) 587-2401 

Mr. Ernest Y.W. Lau 
Deputy Director 
State of Hawaii 

May 29,2003 

Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Dear Mr. Lau: 

Enclosed is the Well-Completion Report for the Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01), 
Lihue-Koloa Forest Reserve, Wailua, Kauai, Tax Map Key: 3-9-01 :01. If you have any 
questions, please contact Scot Izuka of my staff at 587-2415 or me at 587-2405. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Gordon Tribble 
District Chief 



State of HaQii o 
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 

WELL COMPLETION REPORT - PART I 
Well Construction 

Instructions: Please print in ink or type and send completed report (with attachments, if applicable) to the 
Commission on Water Resource Management, P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, Hawaii 96809. The Commission may 
not accept incomplete reports. This form shall be submitted within 60 days of the completion of work. For 
assistance, please consult the Hawaii Well Construction and Pump Installation Standards or call the Regulation 
Branch at 587-0225. For updates to this form or additional information, please visit our website at 
http://www.state.hi.usldlnr/cwrm/ 

For Official Use Only: 

::lJ~ 

3~2 AS: 47 

1. State Well No.: 2-0327-01 Well Name: Waikoko Monitor Well Island: Kauai -=...::==:::.:....----

2. Address: Lihue-Koloa Forest Reserve, Wailua, Kauai Tax Map Key: 3-9-01 :01 

3. Drilling Company: u.s. Geological Survey 
4. Drilling method used during contruction: Dr! Rotary 0 Percussion 0 Other (describe) 

5. Date Well Construction (drilled ,cased ,grouted) completed: 1/9/03 Fill out attached Driller's Log 
month/day/year 

In addition to the driller's log, If a geologic log was prepared, please submit with this form. 

6. Was the subject well cored? 0 Yes ~ No 

7. Initial water-level encountered 76.51 ft. below ground Date and time of measurement: 1/9/03 
-m-on""th"""/dc-a'f-:-'y-ea-r -:ti"-'m-e-

8. Step-Drawdown Test completed? o No IX! Yes Attach Step-Drawdown Test fonn (12117197 SDPTD Fonn) 

9. Constant Rate Aquifer Test completed? 

Parameters prior to pump test: 

o No ~ Yes Attach Constant Rate Aquifer Test fonn (12117197 CRPTD Form) 

10. Water-level: 929.30 feet ft. above msl Date and time of measurement: 10124/02 12:40 PM 
month/day/year time 

11. Chloride: _________ ppm Date and time of sampling: 
month/day/year time 

12. Temperature: _________ OF Date and time of measurement: 
month/day/year time 

13. Fill in the as-built section on the other side of this sheet. 

14. Fill in attached surveyor's report. 

15. If a pump is not planned to be installed, please describe (below in the remarks section) how well is secured to 
prevent unauthorized access (example: lockable cover, threaded coupling, etc.) 

16. The proposed manufacturer's rated pump capacity is __ n.a. __ gpm at a head of ___ Il:~.:.. ___ ft. 

17. Remarks: Well secured with locked cap. 

Licensed Driller (print) ______ 19!'!!9_~~L~a,ld.~GS ___________ _ C-57 Lie. No. _______________________ _ 

Signature 

Signature < ..... _-- Date __ ~ 1::-~_\ 01 ____________ _ 

weR1 Form 9112101 Page 1 of 4 
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WAIKOKO MONITOR WELL (STATE WELL NUMBER 2-0327-01) 
AS-BUILT DRAWING 

Ground surface F,'::"-::":":'::·:::'::," .. r---Q....,/.:,.,.·:·~~:~~-: ... :~ .... ·~:..,..U·>/,...,::':~~·:'"':1""~\.:P·:~~fw;-I"'-'--
"I\'V//;;Y~if;";\'-';'/"Ii'; '::~ ~:': ..• .. .. • ... 

Cement grout :'.' :':: 
between 

inner & outer 
casing: 7 feet 

Grout between 
outer casing & 
rock: 200 feet 

.. 

10-inch solid 
steel outer casing 
length: 200 feet 

4.5<ooh PVC 1 
inner casing in '-----'-------

alternating 20-foot 
soild & perforated 

sections 
length: 505 feet 

Total depth of 
hole: 605 feet 

Not to sca/e 

' . : , .. 
" " .. , .. 
.::::;: 
... 

, 
.. : .. 

.. : .. 

I I I 
II I 
I I I 
II I 
I I I 

I I I 

I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
II I 
I I I 

I I I 

I I I 
II I 

l.JJ.. I 
I 1'1" 
I I I 

I I I 

I I I 
I I I 
I I I 

I I I 
I I I 

I I I 

I I I 
II I 
I I I 

I I I 
I I I 

I I I 
I I I 

Top of aluminum bracket 
on steel casing (oover open) 
Elevation: 1,006.87 feet 

Top of PVC casing 
Elevation: 1,006.79 feet 

Top of brass plate 
Elevation: 1,006.10 feet 

4-inch concrete pad 
(4 feet by 4 feet) 

Boring for surface casing 
made with 17.5-inch hole opener . 

Water level on 1/9/03 
Elevation: 930.36 feet 

Mean sea level (elevation datum) 

Boring for depth interval from 200 to 
605 feet made with 9.875-inch bit 

Bottom of hole 
Elevation: 402 feet 



waikoko WCP 
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o 
W AIKOKO MONITOR WELL <0327-01) 

Driller's Notes 
Approximate Ground Elevation: 1,006 feet 

1. Pilot hole - 6-inch hammer, 9.875-inch bit 
0-5 feet -- black dirt soft 
5-10 feet -- -- soft dirt 
10-15 feet -- -- soft dirt with river rocks 
15-20 feet -- -- soft dirt with some river round rocks 
20-25 feet -- -- med. hard blue rock 
25-30 feet -- -- med. hard river rock with tan dirt 
30-35 feet -- -- med. hard river clinker rock 
35-40 feet -- -- med. hard clinker 
40-45 feet -- -- med. hard blue red brown 
45-50 feet -- med. hard blue red brown clinker 
50-55 feet -- med. hard blue red brown clinker 
55-60 feet -- med. hard blue red brown clinker 
60-65 feet -- med. hard red brown clinkers 
65-70 feet -- soft red dirt; water in the hole 
70-75 feet -- soft tan dirt 
75-80 feet -- soft tan red dirt; more water 
80-85 feet -- soft tan brown rock 
85-90 feet -- soft tan brown rock 
Depth to water 60 feet 
90-95 feet -- med. hard tan brown rock 
95-100 feet -- med. hard tan brown rock 
100-105 feet -- med. hard brown blue rock 
105-110 feet -- med. hard brown blue rock 
110-115 feet -- med. hard red brown rock 
115-120 feet -- med. hard red brown clinkers 
120-125 feet -- med. hard brown red clinkers 
125-130 feet -- med. hard brown red clinkers 
130-135 feet -- med. hard brown red clinkers 
135-140 feet -- soft tan; brown foam 
140-145 feet -- soft tan; brown foam 
145-150 feet -- soft brown tan rocks clinkers 
150-155 feet -- soft brown tan rocks clinkers 
155-160 feet -- soft brown tan rocks clinkers 
160-165 feet -- soft brown tan rocks clinkers 
165-170 feet -- med. soft clinkers, river rock 
170-175 feet -- med. soft brown blue river rock 
175-180 feet -- hard blue rock 
180-185 feet -- hard blue rock 
185-190 feet -- med. hard blue red 
190-195- feet -- med hard blue red rock 
195-200 feet -- hard blue rock 
200-205 feet -- hard blue rock 

Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01) 
Driller's log Page 1 of 4 
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2. Opened hole 0-200 feet -- with 17.5 inch bit 
Set 10-inch casing to 200 feet 
Cemented casing 0-200 feet 

3. Resume drilling with 9.875-inch bit 
205-210 feet -- hard blue rock 
210-215 feet -- hard blue rock 
215-218 feet -- hard blue rock fractured 

o 

218-220 feet -- med. hard blue rock with green olivine; water in the hole 
220-225 feet -- med. hard blue green 
225-230 feet -- med. hard; air 125 PSI 
230-235 feet -- med. hard blue green 
235-240 feet -- soft red 
240-245 feet -- soft red fractured 
245-250 feet -- soft red tan 
250-255 feet -- med. hard blue tan 
255-260 feet -- med. hard blue tan; lots of water 
Depth to water 63.2 feet 
260-265 feet -- med. hard blue green 
265-270 feet -- med. hard blue green 
270-275 feet -- med. hard blue red green 
275-280 feet -- med. hard blue red 
280-285 feet -- med. hard blue red green 
285-290 feet -- med soft fractured; air 130 PSI 
290-295 feet -- med. soft fractured 
295-300 feet -- med. soft fractured; lots of water and foam 
300-305 feet -- med. soft fractured blue rock 
305-310 feet -- med. soft blue red 
310-315 feet -- med. hard blue red 
315-320 feet -- med. hard blue red 
325-330 feet -- med. hard blue red 
330-335 feet -- med. hard blue red fractured 
335-340 feet -- med. hard blue red 
Depth to water 63.8 feet 
340-345 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
345-350 feet -- med. hard blue red green 
350-355 feet -- soft tan red 
355-360 feet -- soft tan red 
360-365 feet -- soft tan red cinder 
365-370 feet -- soft tan red cinder 
370-375 feet -- med. soft tan red some blue 
375-380 feet -- med. soft tan red blue 
380-385 feet -- med. soft tan; sti1110ts of water; air 130 PSI 
385-390 feet -- med. soft tan red fractured 
390-395 feet -- med. soft tan red blue 

Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01) 
Driller's log Page 2 of4 



c 
395-400 feet -- med. soft tan red blue 
400-405 feet -- med. soft tan red blue green 
405-410 feet -- med. soft tan red blue green 
410-415 feet -- med. soft tan red blue green 
415-420 feet -- med. soft tan blue red green 
420-425 feet -- med. soft tan blue red green 
425-430 feet -- med. soft tan blue red green 
430-435 feet -- med. soft tan blue red green 
435-440 feet -- med. soft tan blue red green 
440-445 feet -- med. soft tan red blue 
Depth to water 68.3 
445-450 feet -- med. soft blue red 
450-455 feet -- med. soft blue red cinder 
455-460 feet -- med. soft blue red cinder 
460-465 feet -- med. soft red blue cinder 
465-470 feet -- med. soft red blue 
470-475 feet -- med. soft red blue cinder 
475-480 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
480-485 feet -- med. hard blue red rock; sti1110ts of water 
485-490 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
490-495 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
495-500 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
500-505 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
505-510 feet -- med. hard blue red rock 
510-515 feet -- hard blue red green 
515-520 feet -- hard blue red green 
520-525 feet -- hard blue red green 
Depth to water 70.2 feet 
525-530 feet -- hard blue red green 
530-535 feet -- hard blue red green 
535-540 feet -- hard blue red green 
540-545 feet -- hard blue red green 
545-550 feet -- hard blue red green 
550-555 feet -- hard blue red green 
555-560 feet -- hard blue red 
560-565 feet -- hard blue red fractured 
Depth to water 72.3 feet 
565-570 feet -- hard blue red fractured 

o 

570-575 feet -- hard blue red fractured; air 150 PSI; still lots of water 
575-580 feet -- hard blue red green 
Depth to water 72.8 feet 
580-585 feet -- hard blue red green 
585-590 feet -- hard blue red green 
590-595 feet -- hard blue red rock; lots of water coming out of hole 
595-600 feet -- hard blue red green 
600-605 feet -- hard blue rock 

Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01) 
Driller's log Page 3 of4 
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WAIKOKO MONITOR WELL ELEVATION SURVEY SUMMARY 

Reference benchmark: Brass plate at Northeast Kilohana Well (2-0124-01) 
Elevation of reference benchmark: 466.420 feet above mean sea level 

Benchmark at well: Elevation of benchmark at well: Top of aluminum bracket on 
steel casing: 1006.87 feet above mean sea level 

Other elevations surveyed: 
Top of inner PVC casing: 1006.79 feet above mean sea level 
USGS brass tablet (see as-built drawing) 1006.10 feet above mean sea level 

Method: Automatic level. 

Surveyed by: USGS 
Loops 1-9, NE Kilohana Well to Stable Storm Ditch: S. Izuka and D. Arnold 
Loopsl-6 (renumbered RCI-RC6), Stable Storm Ditch to Waikoko Well: R. 
Taogoshi and C. Yoshida 

Comments: Copy of surveying notes attached. Adjustments for closure were 
made after surveying parties returned from the field (noted as "Adj. for closure" 
or "Adjusted for closure" with adjusted elevation in "REMARKS" column) 

, , , \ 
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o 
4. Aquifer testing 

Step test conducted October 24, 2002 
Long-term test conducted October 25 to November 1, 2002 

5. Well completion 
505 feet of 4.5-inch PVC casing installed in alternating 20-foot slotted and blank sections 
7 feet of grout installed between PVC (inner) and steel (outer) casing 
Well completed January 9,2003; Depth to water 76.51 feet at 8:30 am 

Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01) 
Driller's log Page 4 of4 



o o 
Well name Waikoko Monitor Well 

------~~~~~~~-----
State well number 2-0327-01 

----------~~~~--------
Island Kauai Start date & time ______ ----.:1..:::0/~2~4/:..:::0.=.2....:.1=.;2:....:.40::...:...P.:..:;M:...._ ____ _ 

Depth (below ground surface) Elevations (relative to mean sea level) 
Solid Csg. 200 ft Perf. Csg. NA Ground surface 1006.10 feet 

Total 605 ft DTW 80.01 ft Top of PVC tube 1009.31 feet 

Test Pump Measuring Devices 

Type ______ 6~ .. ~5~0~H~P_s~u~b~m~e~ffi~ib~le~ __ __ Water level Electic probe 
--------~~~~~--------

Intake elev. 758 feet (248 ft below ground) 
----~~~~~~~~~---

Discharge ________ ----:F....:.lo::.;w:.:....:.:.m:.;::e.:.:te;:....r ________ _ 

Remarks Step-drawdown test conducted in open hole prior to installation of PVC inner casing. 

Elapsed Pumping 
time rate 

(minutes) (gpm) 

0 0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
12 
14 400 
16 
18 
20 395 
25 395 
30 395 
35 394 
40 390 
46 388 
50 394 
59 393 
61 
62 410 
64 
65 430 
66 
67 450 
68 
69 450 
70 450 
72 
74 450 
76 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
(2-0327-01) 

Depth to 
water 
(feet) 

80.01 
90.37 
94.71 
98.37 

101.40 
102.06 
102.67 
103.25 
105.81 
108.84 
110.90 
114.77 
117.40 
119.81 
121.75 
123.27 
126.19 
128.58 
130.28 
131.62 
133.18 
133.91 
135.74 
136.32 
136.48 
137.72 
138.47 
140.07 
141.03 
141.81 
142.51 
143.00 
143.93 
144.72 
145.40 

Specific 
Drawdown Temperature conductance 

(ft) (degrees C) (IlS/cm) Notes 
0.00 start pump at 12:40 pm 

10.36 
14.70 
18.36 
21.39 
22.05 
22.66 
23.24 
25.80 
28.83 
30.89 
34.76 
37.39 
39.80 
41.74 
43.26 
46.18 
48.57 
50.27 
51.61 
53.17 
53.90 
55.73 
56.31 Adi. rate 
56.47 Adi. rate 
57.71 
58.46 Adj. rate 
60.06 
61.02 Adi. rate 
61.80 
62.50 
62.99 
63.92 
64.71 
65.39 

Page 1 of 3 Step-drawdown test 
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78 448 
80 445 
85 445 
90 440 
95 440 

100 439 
105 439 
110 439 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 540 
128 
130 550 
133 
134 
136 570 
138 570 
140 568 
145 569 
150 570 
155 573 
160 576 
165 578 
170 590 
180 
183 
185 
187 
188 
190 715 
192 715 
194 
196 
198 
200 615 
205 640 
210 625 
215 635 
220 620 
225 625 
230 610 
240 635 
243 
245 
247 
248 
250 
252 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
(2-0327-01 ) 

c 
145.99 
146.53 
147.75 
148.65 
149.42 
150.09 
150.81 
151.21 
152.05 
155.60 
156.73 
157.39 
157.89 
158.24 
158.49 
158.79 
159.00 
159.15 
159.17 
159.29 
159.37 
159.40 
159.45 
159.49 
159.68 
159.70 
159.86 
159.75 
159.90 
185.61 
176.25 
182.39 
179.89 
178.00 
178.37 
178.35 
177.95 
181.68 
188.43 
178.40 
178.90 
181.47 
179.89 
182.20 
188.92 
179.66 
145.95 
140.48 
138.21 
134.20 
131.06 
127.78 

o 
65.98 
66.52 
67.74 
68.64 
69.41 
70.08 
70.80 
71.20 
72.04 Adj. rate 
75.59 
76.72 
77.38 
77.88 
78.23 
78.48 
78.78 
78.99 
79.14 
79.16 
79.28 
79.36 
79.39 
79.44 
79.48 
79.67 
79.69 
79.85 
79.74 23.0 246 
79.89 Adj. rate 
105.6 
96.24 

102.38 
99.88 
97.99 
98.36 
98.34 
97.94 

101.67 
108.42 
98.39 
98.89 

101.46 
99.88 

102.19 
108.91 
99.65 
65.94 shut down pump at 242 
60.47 

58.2 
54.19 
51.05 
47.77 
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255 
258 
261 
265 
270 
275 
280 
285 
290 
300 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
(2-0327 -01) 

c 
123.53 
119.74 
116.17 
112.37 
107.45 
103.68 
102.32 
100.73 
96.75 
93.03 

o 
43.52 
39.73 
36.16 
32.36 
27.44 
23.67 
22.31 
20.72 
16.74 
13.02 

Page 3 of 3 Step-drawdown test 
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Well name 
Island 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
Kauai 

Depth (below ground surface) 
Solid Csg. 200 ft Perf. Csg. N.A. 

Total 605 ft DTW 80.52 ft 

Test Pump 
Type ___ 6=-"~5~0~H~P~su:;,:b~m~e::.ffi:.:i:;,:bl.:::,e __ __ 

Intake elev. 758 ft (248 ft below ground) 
--~~~.:::...:..~~~.:::.:.:~---

o 
State well number ____ -:2=..-.:::,o3:;,:2:.;7...,;-o:,.1:..._ ___ _ 

Start date & time ___ --..:..;1 0:;./::;25:;./.:;,;02::.....;.,1 0:.;:..:..10:....:....:A::.;,M:..._ __ 

Elevations (relative to mean sea level) 
Ground surface 1006.10 feet 

Top of PVC tube 1009.31 feet 

Measuring Devices 
Water level ____ ...,;E=.;I.:::,ec:;,:t::..:ic~p~ro:;,:b~e:..._ __ _ 
Discharge ____ ---=-F~lo:..:.w.:....m:..:..:.::.et:;:e.:....r ___ _ 

Remarks Sustained-discharge-rate test conducted in open hole prior to installation of PVC inner casing. 

Elapsed Pumping 
time rate 
(min) (gpm) 

0 
1 
2 590 
3 595 
4 
5 
6 600 
8 
9 

10 610 
12 620 
14 
16 
18 
20 600 
25 
30 598 
35 598 
40 619 

45 610 
50 612 
60 605 
70 605 
80 585 
91 585 

100 600 
110 595 
120 585 
140 602 
161 595 
180 632 
210 632 
240 625 
270 621 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
(2-0327-01) 

Depth to Specific 
water Drawdown Temperature conductance 
(feet) (feet) (degrees C) (IlS/cm) Notes 

80.52 0.00 start pump @ 10:10 am 
95.20 14.68 

102.33 21.81 
103.66 23.14 
109.00 28.48 
114.14 33.62 
119.55 39.03 
127.17 46.65 
130.08 49.56 
132.03 51.51 
135.91 55.39 
138.77 58.25 
141.18 60.66 
143.31 62.79 
144.98 64.46 
-:48.39 67.87 
150.90 70.38 
153.25 72.73 
155.12 74.60 

157.25 76.73 
158.86 78.34 22.4 229 
163.11 82.59 
168.68 88.16 
170.99 90.47 
173.44 92.92 
175.53 95.01 
178.66 98.14 
180.18 99.66 
181.98 101.46 
182.73 102.21 
182.78 102.26 22.4 257 
183.52 103.00 
182.82 102.30 
182.97 102.45 
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300 620 
360 620 
420 622 
480 566 
620 523 
800 521 

1020 488 
1220 533 
1400 546 
1460 546 
1670 545 
1850 550 
2810 500 
3230 520 
4160 100 
4730 680 
5690 600 
6050 595 
7130 
8570 
8990 
9980 

10060 
10080 
10081 0 
10082 0 
10083 0 
10084 0 
10085 0 
10086 0 
10087 0 
10088 0 
10089 0 
10090 0 
10092 0 
10094 0 
10096 0 
10098 0 
10100 0 
10105 0 
10110 0 
10115 0 
10120 0 
10125 0 
10130 0 
10140 0 
10150 0 
10160 0 
10170 0 
10180 0 
10190 0 
10210 0 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
(2-0327-01) 

c 
183.25 
183.11 
181.56 
185.14 
179.18 
182.43 
180.06 
170.49 
169.05 
168.22 
168.43 
167.93 
163.45 
162.97 
94.82 

180.34 
170.34 
170.13 
167.52 
163.00 
160.40 
154.42 
153.91 
154.11 
144.92 
141.47 
139.42 
137.91 
136.69 
135.68 
134.72 
133.88 
133.06 
132.28 
130.88 
129.39 
128.05 
126.84 
125.67 
123.14 
120.69 
118.54 
116.62 
115.12 
113.74 
111.28 
109.18 
107.51 
106.13 
105.13 
104.37 

103.2 

102.73 22.6 263 
102.59 
101.04 22.5 263 
104.62 
98.66 

101.91 
99.54 
89.97 
88.53 22.0 268 
87.7 

87.91 
87.41 
82.93 
82.45 

14.3 Suspect vandalism 1 

99.82 
89.82 
89.61 

87 meter not working 
82.48 
79.88 

73.9 22.4 259 
73.39 
73.59 shut down pump 

64.4 
60.95 

58.9 
57.39 
56.17 
55.16 

54.2 
53.36 
52.54 
51.76 
50.36 
48.87 
47.53 
46.32 
45.15 
42.62 
40.17 
38.02 

36.1 
34.6 

33.22 
30.76 
28.66 
26.99 
25.61 
24.61 
23.85 
22.68 
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o 
10230 0 102.51 21.99 
10260 0 101.48 20.96 
10291 0 100.31 20.96 
10320 0 99.32 18.8 
10361 0 98.48 17.96 

1 At 4160 minutes (10/28/02 7:30 am), discovered valve had been turned down over weekend. Suspect vandalisrr 

Waikoko Monitor Well 
(2-0327-01) Page3 of 3 Sustained-rate test 
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Waikoko Monitor Well Step-Drawdown Test 

0,-------,-------,--------,-------,-------,-------,--------.800 

20 

Pump shut off 
at 242 minutes 

700 

i=' 40 600 
w 
w 
LL -z :s: 60 500 
0 
0 

~ 80 400 0 

100 300 

120~-----------------------------------------------------~200 

o 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 

ELAPSED TIME (MINUTES) 

Waikoko Monitor Well Sustained-Rate Test 
0.---------------------------------------------------------.1200 

Meter clogged 

20 1000 

-~ 
a.. 

" -w 

~ 
" z 
c:: 
~ 
=> a.. 

-i=' 
w 40 w \i-:--------l 800 is: 
!:S 
z 
~ o 60 

~ 
o 

80 

100 

I Suspect vandals altered control ~ ~. ~------------~I . 

Recovery 
(pump off) 

Q. 
w 
I-

600 ~ 

" z 
c:: 
~ 

400 ~ 

200 

120+----------,----------,-----------r----------,----------+0 

_Drawdown 
- Pumping Rate 

10 100 1000 

ELAPSED TIME (MINUTES) 

10000 100000 



o o Pumping_Cooper-Jacob.xls 

WELL ID: Waikoko 10/25/02 

INPUT l'construcli'o·;;: ................................................ · .................... · .... ) 
: I 

::::~ Casing dia. (de) 9.875 Inch I 
Annulus dia. (dw) 9.875 Inch 

1 Screen Length (L) 405 Feet 
lDepths to: 

water level (DTW) 
Top of Aquifer 

Base of Aquifer 

lAnnular Fill: 

80 Feet 
200 Feet 
705 Feet 

across screen -- Open Hole 
above screen -- Cement 

Aquifer Material -- Permeable Basalt 
! 

.. ~.~.9.Y.Y .. BA!.~ ....................................... §.1.Q .. ~~.~ ............ .! 

120 

100 

t-
W 
W 80 LL 

Z -
z 
3: 
0 60 
C 
3: 
~ 
C 

40 

20 

LocallD: 2-0327-01 

Date: ##;1/;;1### 
Time: 0:00 

COMPUTED 

Aquifer thickness = 500 Feet 

Slope = 35.82878 FeeUlog10 

Use 

Input is consistent. 

K = 
T = 

1 FeeUDay 
600 Feet2/Day 

Adjust slope of line to estimate T 

/ 

o ~--~~~~~--~~~~~~--~~~~~--~--~~~~ 
0:00:09 0:01:26 0:14:24 2:24:00 24:00:00 

TIME, Hour:Minute:Second 

REMARKS: Cooper-Jacob analysis of single-well aquifer test 

I 

Pumping_Cooper-Jacob.xls 



0 0 Pumpin9_ Cooper-Jacob.xls 

Reduced Data 
Time, Water Level 

Entry Date Hr:Min:Sec Feet 
1 1/01000:00:00 80.52 
2 1/0100 0:01 :00 95.20 

3 1/01000:02:00 102.33 

4 1/01000:03:00 103.66 
5 1/0100 0:04:00 109.00 
6 1/01000:05:00 114.14 
7 1/0100 0:06:00 119.55 
8 1/01000:08:00 127.17 

9 1/01000:09:00 130.08 
10 1/0100 0: 1 0: 00 132.03 
11 1/01000:12:00 135.91 
12 1/01000:14:00 138.77 

13 1/01000:16:00 141.18 
14 1/01000:18:00 143.31 
15 1/01000:20:00 144.98 
16 1/01000:25:00 148.39 
17 1/01000:30:00 150.90 
18 1/01000:35:00 153.25 
19 1/01000:40:00 155.12 
20 1/01000:45:00 157.25 
21 1/01000:50:00 158.86 
22 1/0100 1 :00:00 163.11 
23 1/0100 1: 1 0:00 168.68 
24 1/0100 1 :20:00 170.99 
25 1/0100 1 :31 :00 173.44 
26 1/0100 1 :40:00 175.53 
27 1/0100 1 :50:00 178.66 

28 1/01002:00:00 180.18 
29 1/0100 2:20:00 181.98 
30 1/01002:41:00 182.73 
31 1/01003:00:00 182.78 
32 1/01003:30:00 183.52 
33 1/01004:00:00 182.82 
34 1/01004:30:00 182.97 
35 1/01005:00:00 183.25 
36 1/01006:00:00 183.11 
37 1/0100 7:00:00 181.56 
38 1/0100 8:00:00 185.14 
39 1/010010:20:00 179.18 
40 1/010013:20:00 182.43 

Pumpin9_ Cooper-Jacob.xls 
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o o Pumping_StepDrawdown.xls 

WELL ID: Waikoko Well 
INPUT LocalID: 0327-01 

iC"onsti-"uctio·ri·:········································································1 
I I 

",i ::~~::: =;~ ~~ 98~~ :~: ",I 

Screen Length (L) 405 Feet 

~ Depths to: ~ 
I - I 

~ water level (DTW) 80 Feet ~ 

1 Top of Aquifer 200 Feet 1 
~ Base of Aquifer 700 Feet 1 

lAnnular Fill: 

across screen -- Open Hole 

above screen -- Cement 

Aquifer Material -- Permeable Basalt 

ASSUMED S = 0.001 d'iess 

0.2 
Adjust slope of line to estimate T 

0.18 

0.16 

0.14 

0.12 

0.1 

0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

0 

Date: 10/24/2002 

Time: 12:40 

COMPUTED 
Aquifer thickness = 500 Feet 

Input is consistent 

K -

T = 
S = 

Kannular = 
Skin = 

o 

1 Feet/Day 

600 Feet2/Day 

0.001 d'iess 

10 Feet/Day 

-0.2 d'iess 

o 
o 

-4 -3.5 -3 -2.5 -2 -1.5 -1 -0.5 

NSTEP Log(~t";)~Q; 
L. 
;=1 

REMARKS: 

o 

KANNULAR is estimated by fitting simulated drawdowns to measured drawdowns in a secondary plot. A reasonable storage value ! 
must be assigned by the user because storage and KANNULAR cannot be estimated independently. The estimate of T is not affected I 
by changes in estimates of storage and KANNULAR. ___ ~ 

Pumping_StepDrawdown.xls 
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'-" o Pumpin9_StepOrawdown.xls 

WELL ID: Waikoko Well 

700 

600 

500 

400 

300 

200 

100 

0 

~ ~ .~ :y ~ r§ ~ .~ :y ~ ~ 
<:l' <:l' <:l' ". ...... 'V ".: 'V "' . "'. ~. 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 

o 
0:00:00 0:28:48 0:57:36 1 :26:24 1 :55:12 2:24:00 2:52:48 3:21 :36 3:50:24 4:19:12 

TIME, Hour:Mlnute:Second 

Pumpin9_StepOrawdown.xls 



c 0 Pumping_StepDrawdown .xls 

Reduced Data 

Time, Water Level Time, Water Level 
Entry Hr:Min:Sec Feet Entry Hr:Min:Sec Feet 

1 0:00:00 80.01 51 2:08:00 158.79 

2 0:01:00 90.37 52 2:10:00 159.00 

3 0:02:00 94.71 53 2:13:00 159.15 

4 0:03:00 98.37 54 2:14:00 159.17 
5 0:04:00 101.40 55 2:16:00 159.29 
6 0:05:00 102.06 56 2:18:00 159.37 
7 0:06:00 102.67 57 2:20:00 159.40 
8 0:07:00 103.25 58 2:25:00 159.45 

9 0:08:00 105.81 59 2:30:00 159.49 

10 0:09:00 108.84 60 2:35:00 159.68 

11 0:10:00 110.90 61 2:40:00 159.70 

12 0:12:00 114.77 62 2:45:00 159.86 

13 0:14:00 117.40 63 2:50:00 159.75 

14 0:16:00 119.81 64 3:00:00 159.90 
15 0:18:00 121.75 65 3:03:00 185.61 
16 0:20:00 123.27 66 3:05:00 176.25 
17 0:25:00 126.19 67 3:07:00 182.39 
18 0:30:00 128.58 68 3:08:00 179.89 
19 0:35:00 130.28 69 3:10:00 178.00 
20 0:40:00 131.62 70 3:12:00 178.37 
21 0:46:00 133.18 71 3:14:00 178.35 
22 0:50:00 133.91 72 3:16:00 177.95 
23 0:59:00 135.74 73 3:18:00 181.68 
24 1 :01:00 136.32 74 3:20:00 188.43 
25 1:02:00 136.48 75 3:25:00 178.40 
26 1:04:00 137.72 76 3:30:00 178.90 
27 1:05:00 138.47 77 3:35:00 181.47 

28 1:06:00 140.07 78 3:40:00 179.89 
29 1:07:00 141.03 79 3:45:00 182.20 
30 1 :08:00 141.81 80 3:50:00 188.92 
31 1:09:00 142.51 81 4:00:00 179.66 
32 1 :10:00 143.00 
33 1 :12:00 143.93 
34 1 :14:00 144.72 
35 1 :16:00 145.40 
36 1:18:00 145.99 
37 1:20:00 146.53 
38 1:25:00 147.75 
39 1:30:00 148.65 
40 1:35:00 149.42 
41 1:40:00 150.09 
42 1:45:00 150.81 
43 1:50:00 151.21 
44 2:00:00 152.05 
45 2:01:00 155.60 
46 2:02:00 156.73 

47 2:03:00 157.39 

48 2:04:00 157.89 

49 2:05:00 158.24 

50 2:06:00 158.49 

Pumping_StepDrawdown .xls 



pumg_cooper-JaCOb_RECOVERy.XIS 

WELL ID: Waikoko 
LocallD: 0327-01 

INPUT Date: ######## rconstruci'i'o·n: ............................ · .................... · ............ ·· ............ '1 Time: 0:00 

Casing dia. (de) 9.875 Inch 

Annulus dia. (dw ) 9.875 Inch COMPUTED 
Screen Length (L) 405 Feet 

~ Depths to: Aquifer thickness = 500 Feet 
water level (DTW) 80 Feet 

Top of Aquifer 200 Feet Slope = 19.2827 FeeUlog10 
Base of Aguifer 700 Feet 

~Annular Fill: Input is consistent. 
across screen -- Open Hole 
above screen -- Cement 

Aquifer Material -- Permeable Basalt 

FLOW RATE 550 GPM ~ 
, .......................................................................................................... ... 

70 

K = 
T = 

60 
Adjust slope of line to estimate T ° 
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#0 
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1 10 100,000 100 1,000 10,000 
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REMARKS: Cooper-Jacob recovery analysis of single-well aquifer test 

I Hypothetical recovery test 

I 

Pumping_Cooper-Jacob_RECOVERY.xls 



~ 

pump~cooper-JaCOb_RECOVERY.XIS 'w' 

Reduced Data 
Time, Water Level 

Entry Date Hr:Min:Sec Feet 
1 1/0/000:00:00 80.00 
2 1/7/000:00:00 154.00 

3 1/7/000:01 :00 144.92 

4 1/7/000:02:00 141.47 
5 1/7/000:03:00 139.42 
6 1/7/000:04:00 137.91 
7 1/7/000:05:00 136.69 
8 1/7/000:06:00 135.68 

9 1/7/000:07:00 134.72 
10 1/7/000:08:00 133.88 
11 1/7/000:09:00 133.06 
12 1/7/000:10:00 132.28 

13 1/7/000:12:00 130.88 

14 1/7/000:14:00 129.39 
15 1/7/000:16:00 128.05 
16 1/7/000:18:00 126.84 
17 1/7/000:20:00 125.67 
18 1/7/000:25:00 123.14 
19 1/7/000:30:00 120.69 
20 1/7/000:35:00 118.54 
21 1/7/000:40:00 116.62 
22 1/7/000:45:00 115.12 
23 1/7/000:50:00 113.74 
24 1/7/00 1 :00:00 111.28 
25 1/7/001:10:00 109.18 
26 1/7/00 1 :20:00 107.51 
27 1/7/00 1 :30:00 106.13 

28 1/7/00 1 :40:00 105.13 
29 1/7/00 1 :50:00 104.37 
30 1/7/002:10:00 103.20 
31 1/7/002:30:00 102.51 
32 1/7/003:00:00 101.48 
33 1/7/003:31 :00 100.31 
34 1/7/004:00:00 99.32 

Pumpin9_ Cooper-Jacob _RECOVERY.xls 



Well Name: Waikoko Well 0327-01 0 
Date of Test: October 2002 
Date of Analysis: 06-Jun-03 

Alternative way for determing T from step-drawdown data (Mink, per. comm) 
Q =ftll3/d Q1 (gpm) = 620 = 119350 ftll3/d 
5 = ft. Q2 (gpm) = 390 = 75075 ftll3/d 
Set up two equations: 

51 =jQ1 +nQ1112 
52 = jQ2 + nQ2112 

Q2 = 75075 52 = 
Q1 = 119350 51 = 

55 
105 
328 Well Depth below sea level = 

Radius of well (ft) = 0.41 = r 

n = 51 - (Q1/Q2)s2/Q1(Q1-Q2) = 
j = s/Q - nQ = 

Laminar flow equation: 

3.32E-09 
0.000483 

green = input 
red = calculated 
blue = equations 

5 = jQ = 57.65329 54.91 % Head loss due to laminar flow 

Thiem Eq. 

T = 1/2pij(ln{re/r}) 

re = Well Depth BSL * 1.6 = 524.8 
Therefore: 
T = 1/2pij(ln{re/r}) = 2357 ftll2/d / 

o 



Waterloo Hydrogeologic ,-.. Pumping test analysis 0 Date: 04.06.2003 I Page 1 

180 Columbia St. w. 'W" HANTUSH's method 

Waterloo,Ontario,Canada Leaky aquifer, no aquitard storage Project: Waikoko Monitor Well, Kauai 

ph.(519)746-1798 Evaluated by: Glenn Bauer 

Pumping Test No. Constant Rate Test conducted on: October 25, 2002 
_.-

0327-01 

Discharge 115500.00 WId 

1/u 
10-1 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 

102 

Theis-
- -

101 ----- 0.01 
~ 

--

~ a:ro 0 0.10 

~o 

~ 
---

c::-------- 0.50 

100 

~ .• 
-

1.00 
-

::J' 
"i:: 
~ 

~ 
j V 2.00 

10-1 

t V 3.00 
--- ~-

4.00 
-----

10-2 

~ 
5.00 

---

il// 6.00 
---._-

10-3 

o Waikoko Monitor Well 

Transmissivity [WId]: 3.65 x 102 

i 



Waterloo Hydrogeologic .-. Pumping test analysis 0 Date: 04.06.2003 I Page 2 

180 Columbia St. w. 'Wi HANTUSH's method 
Project: Waikoko Monitor Well, Kauai 

Waterloo,Ontario,Canada Leaky aquifer, no aquitard storage 
ph.(519)746-1798 Evaluated by: Glenn Bauer 

Pumping Test No. Constant Rate Test conducted on: October 25, 2002 
.-

0327-01 Waikoko Monitor Well 
.-

Discharge 115500.00 ft3/d Distance from the pumping well 1.00 ft 
.-

Static water level: 80.52 ft below datum 
.-

Pumping test duration Water level Drawdown 

[d] [ft] [ft] 
'-

1 0.00069 95.20 14.68 

2 0.00139 102.33 21.81 

3 0.00208 103.66 23.14 
.-

4 0.00278 109.00 28.48 
5 0.00347 114.14 33.62 

--
6 0.00417 119.55 39.03 
7 0.00556 127.17 46.65 

8 0.00625 130.08 49.56 

9 0.00694 132.03 51.51 
._._.-

10 0.00833 135.91 55.39 
-----

11 0.00972 138.77 58.25 
--

12 0.01111 141.18 60.66 
.-

13 0.01250 143.31 62.79 ._.-
14 0.01389 144.98 64.46 

.---
15 0.01736 148.39 67.87 -_.-
16 0.02083 150.90 70.38 

.-
17 0.02431 153.25 72.73 

--
18 0.02778 155.12 74.60 

._.-

19 0.03125 157.25 76.73 --_.-
20 0.03472 158.86 78.34 

.-
21 0.04167 163.11 82.59 

. __ ._--

22 0.04861 168.68 88.16 -_.-
23 0.05556 170.99 90.47 

.-.-

24 0.06319 173.44 92.92 
-_.-

25 0.06944 175.53 95.01 
--. __ .-

26 0.07639 178.66 98.14 
--

27 0.08333 180.18 99.66 
-_.-

28 0.09722 181.98 101.46 
--

29 0.11181 182.73 102.21 
--

30 0.12500 182.78 102.26 
.-

31 0.14583 183.52 103.00 
--

32 0.16667 182.82 102.30 
--

33 0.18750 182.97 102.45 
------

34 0.20833 183.25 102.73 
.-

35 0.33333 185.14 104.62 

.-

----

--
.-.-

.-

.-

._.-

.---

--
.-

--
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United States Department of the Interior 

Linnel T. Nishioka 
Deputy Director 

u.s. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Water Resources Discipline 

677 Ala Moana Blvd. Suite 415 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Commission on Water Resource Managenent 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Dear Ms. Nishioka: 

June 26, 2002 

This letter is to inform you that the U.S. Geological Survey will begin construction of the 
Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01) on or about June 28, 2002, in accordance with the 
permit issued by the Commission on Water resource Management on May 30, 2002. If 
you have any questions please call me at 587-2406. 

Sincerely, 

~4 ~ /,\v.ll 
Stephen S. Anthony 
Associate District Chief 
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United States Department of the Interior 

Linnel T. Nishioka 
Deputy Director 

u.s. GEOWGICAL SURVEY 
Water Resources Discipline 

677 Ala Moana Blvd. Suite 415 
Honolulu, m 96813 

State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Commission on Water Resource Managenent 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, m 96809 

Dear Ms. Nishioka: 

June 26, 2002 

This letter is to inform you that the U.S. Geological Survey wil~gin construction of the 
Waikoko Monitor Well (2-0327-01) on or about June 28, 2002, in accordance with the 
permit issued by the Commission on Water resource Management on May 30, 2002. If 
you have any questions please call me at 587-2406. 

Sincerely, 

~L, ~ ~Il 
Stephen S. Anthony 
Associate District Chief 
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United States Department of the Interior 

u.s. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

WATER RESOURCES DISCIPLINE 
677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415 

Honolulu, HI 96813 
Phone: (808) 587-2400/Fax: (808) 587-2401 

Mr. Gilbert S. COloma-Agaran 
Chairperson 
State of Hawaii 

June 3,2002 

Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Commission on Water Resources Management 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Dear Mr. Coloma-Agaran: 

, 
L~ 

As requested in your letter dated May 30, 2002, enclosed please find one fully-signed Well 
Construction Permit for the Waikoko Monitor Well (No. 0327-01), which authorizes well construction 
activities for the U.S. Geological Survey. 

Thank you for your approval of the permit. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Gordon Tribble 
District Chief 



- .. WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 

C)yaikoko Monitor, Well No. 0327-£0 
Note: This permit shall be prominently displayed at the site until the work is completed 

In accordance with Department of Land and Natural Resources, Commission on Water Resource Management's Administrative Rules, 
Section 13-168, entitled 'Water Use, Wells, and Stream Diversion Works", this document permits the construction and testing of 
Waikoko Monitor (Well No. 0327-01) at Wailua, Kauai, TMK 3-9-01:01, subject to the Hawaii Well Construction & Pump Installation 
Standards (1/23/97) which include but are not limited to the following conditions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

The Chairperson of the Commission on Water Resource Management (Commission), P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, HI 96809, shall be notified, in 
writing, at least two (2) weeks before any work authorized by this permit commences and staff shall be allowed to inspect installation activities in 
accordance with § 13-168-15, Hawaii Administrative Rules. 

The well construction permit shall be for construction and testing of the well only. A minimum 11/4-inch diameter monitor tube shall be 
permanently installed, in a manner acceptable to the Chairperson, to accurately record water levels. The permittee, well operator, and/or well 
owner shall coordinate with the Chairperson and conduct a pumping test in accordance with the Standards (a pump testing worksheet is 
attached). The permittee, well operator, and/or well owner shall submit to the Chairperson the test results as a basis for supporting an 
application to install a permanent pump and withdraw water for use. No permanent pump may be installed until a pump installation permit is 
approved and issued by the Chairperson. 

In basal ground water, the depth of the well may not exceed one-fourth (1/4) of the theoretical thickness (41 times initial head) of the basal 
ground water unless otherwise authorized by the Chairperson. 

The permittee, well operator, and/or well owner shall incorporate mitigation measures to prevent construction debris from entering the aquatic 
environment, to schedule work to avoid periods of high rainfall, and to revegetate any cleared areas as soon as possible. 

In the event that subsurface cultural remains such as artifacts, burials or concentrations of shells or charcoal are encountered during 
construction, the permittee, well operator, and/or well owner shall stop work and contact the Department's Historic Preservation immediately. 

The proposed well construction shall not adversely affect existing or future legal uses of water in the area, including any surface water or 
established instream flow standards. This permit or the authorization to construct the well shall not constitute a determination of correlative water 
rights. 

The following shall be submitted to the Chairperson within sixty (60) days after completion of work: 
a. Well completion report, (attached - Part I, Well Construction Report). 
b. Elevation (referenced to mean sea level, msl) survey by a Hawaii-licensed surveyor. 
c. As-built sectional drawing of the well. 
d. Plot plan and map showing the exact location of the well. 
e. Complete pumping test records, including time, pumping rate, drawdown, chloride content, and other data. 

The pe~mitteeh\Nell opE;lrator, and/or well owner shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, and ordinances; non-compliance may be grounds for 
revocation of t IS permit. 

The well construction permit application is incorporated into this permit by reference and is subject to the Hawaii Well Construction & Pump 
Installation Standards (January 23, 1997; HWCPIS). If the HWCPIS are not followed and as a consequence water is wasted or contaminated, a 
lien on the property may result. 

The permit may be revoked by the Commission if work is not started within six (6) months after the date of approval or if work is suspended or 
abandoned for six (6) months, unless otherwise specified. The work proposed in the well construction permit application shall be completed 
within two (2) years from the date of permit approval, unless otherwise specified. The permit may be extended by the Chairperson upon a 
showing of good cause and good-faith performance. A request to extend the permit shall be submitted to the Chairperson no later than three (3) 
months prior to the date the permit expires. If the commencement date is not met, the Commission may revoke the permit after giving the 
permittee, well operator, and/or well owner notice of the proposed action and an opportunity to be heard. 

If the well is not to be used it must be properly capped. If the well is to be abandoned then the permittee, well operator, and/or well owner must 
apply for a well abandonment permit in accordance with § 13-168-12(f) prior to any well sealing or plugging work. 

The permittee, its successors, and assigns shall indemnify, defend, and hold the State of Hawaii harmless from and against any loss, liability, 
claim, or demand for property damage, personal injury, or death arising out of any act or omission of the applicant, assigns officers employees 
contractors, and agents under this permit or relating to or connected with the granting of this permit. '" 

Special conditions in the attached cover transmittal letter are incorporated herein by reference. /)', .f 
Date of Approval: May 15, 2002 

May 15, 2004 
OLOMA-AGARAN, Chairper n 

Commission on Water Resource Management Expiration Date: 

I have read the conditions and terms of this permit and understand them. I accept and agree to meet these conditions as a prerequisite and 
underlying condition of my ability to proceed and understand that I shall not commence work until I and the driller have signed, dated, and 
returned the permit to the Commission. I also understand that non-compliance with any permit condition may be grounds for revocation and 
fines of up to $1000 per day starting from the permit date of approval. 

Pennittee's Signature: ~ ~ Date: G.\. "\Il\.. 
Printed Name: ~ Q \\.~.;)""" \. i\.. '<'>t)'-A- Firm or Title: _-=D..::.i-=s..::.t.:...r..::.i -=ct-=-.C:::.:h:..:.l::..:-e:::.:f=---_-,--____ _ 

Driller's Signature: _ ~=-1i--=_~_~_---==--::::-. ____ C-57 License # : Date: ',-'S\\,))\o;L.. 
Printed Name: ~.,.. V .... \. \"..A;) ~ 'I« \ \.I P) Firm or Title: Dri II Rig Operator 

Please sign both copies of this permit, return one to the Chairperson, and retain the other for your records. 

Attachment 
c: USGS 

Department of Health! Safe Drinking Water. Wastewater, and Clean Water Branches 
Kauai Department of Water Supply 
DLNR, Land Division C) 

0) 



BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO 
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII 

Mr. Gordon Tribble 
U.S. Geological Survey 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
P.O. BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

May 30,2002 

677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Tribble: 

Well Construction Permit 
Waikoko Monitor (Well No. 0327-01) 

GILBERT S. COLOMA-AGARAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

BRUCE S. ANDERSON 
MEREDITH J. CHING 

CLAYTON W. DELA CRUZ 
BRIAN C. NISHIDA 

HERBERT M. RICHARDS, JR. 

LlNNEL T. NISHIOKA 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

0327-01 Waikoko Monitor.wcp 

Enclosed are two (2) copies of your approved Well Construction Permit for the captioned well(s) that 
authorize well construction activities but excludes installation work for a permanent pump. As part of the 
Chairperson's approval, the following special conditions were added and are part of your permit under 
Permit Condition 13: 

Special Conditions 

1. The U.S. Geological Survey shall be liable, to the extent allowed by the Federal Tort Claims Act, for 
claims for personal injuries or property damage resulting from the negligent or wrongful act or 
omission on any employee of the United States while acting within the scope of his employment, 
arising out of this agreement. Therefore, standard condition 12 is void. 

2. Unless a variance from the Commission is obtained in advance, the annular space of the well to be 
grouted must be a minimum of three inches all around the casing to permit effective placement of 
grout with a tremie pipe having a minimum diameter of 1Y4 inches. 

3. Standard Condition 2 is modified to exempt the permittee from the requirement for pumping tests. 

4. Standard Condition 7.e. is waived. 

IMPORTANT - Drilling work shall not commence until a fully signed permit is returned to the 
Commission. Please provide all the information in this packet to your well drilling contractor. The 
permittee, well operator, and/or well owner are responsible for all conditions of the permit. This 
includes ensuring that the well construction contractor, or other party who constructs the well(s), 
submits a completed Part I of the Well Completion Report form (enclosed) within sixty (60) days after 
the well construction work is completed. Be advised that you may be subject to fines of up to $1000 
per day for any violations of your permit conditions starting from the permit approval date. 

If you have any questions, please call lenore Nakama of the Commission staff at 587-0218. 

Enclosures 

c: DlNR, land Division 

. Aloha, O-~' 1 . ~ / !., 

~0j,I.X t 
GilBERT S. COlOMA-AGARAN

v 

Chairperson 



,~ ,.....". 

~WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT,-, 

Waikoko Monitor. Well No. 0327-01 
Note: This permit shall be prominently displayed at the site until the work is completed 

In accordance with Department of Land and Natural Resources, Commission on Water Resource Management's Administrative Rules, 
Section 13-168, entitled 'Water Use, Wells, and Stream Diversion Works", this document permits the construction and testing of 
Waikoko Monitor (Well No. 0327-01) at Wailua, Kauai, TMK 3-9-01:01, subject to the Hawaii Well Construction & Pump Installation 
Standards (1/23/97) which include but are not limited to the following conditions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

The Chairperson of the Commission on Water Resource Management (Commission), P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, HI 96809, shall be notified, in 
writing, at least two (2) weeks before any work authorized by this permit commences and staff shall be allowed to inspect installation activities in 
accordance with § 13-168-15, Hawaii Administrative Rules. 

The well construction permit shall be for construction and testing of the well only. A minimum 11/4-inch diameter monitor tube shall be 
permanently installed, in a manner acceptable to the Chairperson, to accurately record water levels. The permittee, well operator, and/or well 
owner shal coordinate with the Chairperson and conduct'a pumping test in accordance with the Standards (a pump testing worksheet is 
attached). The permittee, well operator, and/or well owner shall submit to the Chairperson the test results as a basis for supporting an 
application to install a permanent pump and withdraw water for use. No permanent pump may be installed until a pump installation permit is 
approved and issued by the Chairperson. 

In basal ground water, the depth of the well may not exceed one-fourth (1/4) of the theoretical thickness (41 times initial head) of the basal 
ground water unless otherwise authorized by the Chairperson. 

The permittee, well operator, and/or well owner shall incorporate mitigation measures to prevent construction debris from entering the aquatic 
environment, to schedule work to avoid periods of high rainfall, and to revegetate any cleared areas as soon as possible. 

In the event that subsurface cultural remains such as artifacts, burials or concentrations of shells or charcoal are encountered during 
construction, the permittee, well operator, and/or well owner shall stop work and contact the Department's Historic Preservation immediately. 

The proposed well construction shall not adversely affect existing or future legal uses of water in the area, including any surface water or 
established instream flow standards. This permit or the authorization to construct the well shall not constitute a determinalion of correlative water 
rights. 

The following shall be submitted to the Chairperson within sixty (60) days after completion of work: 
a. Well completion report, (attached - Part I, Well Construction Report). 
b. Elevation (referenced to mean sea level, msl) survey by a Hawaii-licensed surveyor. 
c. As-built sectional drawing of the well. 
d. Plot plan and map showing the exact location of the well. 
e. Complete pumping test records, including time, pumping rate, drawdown, chloride content, and other data. 

The per:mitteeh'yVell op~rator, and/or well owner shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, and ordinances; non-compliance may be grounds for 
revocation of t IS permit. 

The well construction permit application is incorporated into this permit by reference and is subject to the Hawaii Well Construction & Pump 
Installation Standards (January 23, 1997; HWCPIS). If the HWCPIS are not followed and as a consequence water is wasted or contaminated, a 
lien on the property may result. 

The permit may be revoked by the Commission if work is not started within six (6) months after the date of approval or if work is suspended or 
abandoned for six (6) months, unless otherwise specified. The work proposed in the well construction permit application shall be completed 
within two (2) years from the date of permit approval, unless otherwise specified. The permit may be extended by the Chairperson upon a 
showing of good cause and good-faith performance. A request to extend the permit shall be submitted to the Chairperson no later than three (3) 
months prior to the date the permit expires. If the commencement date is not met, the Commission may revoke the permit after giving the 
permittee, well operator, and/or well owner notice of the proposed action and an opportunity to be heard. 

If the well is not to be used it must be properly capped. If the well is to be abandoned then the permittee, well operator, and/or well owner must 
apply for a well abandonment permit in accordance with §13-168-12(f) prior to any well sealing or plugging work. 

The permittee, its successors, and assigns shall indemnify, defend, and hold the State of Hawaii harmless from and against any loss, liability, 
claim, or demand for property damage, personal injury, or death arising out of any act or omission of the applicant, assigns, officers, employees, 
contractors, and agents under this permit or relating to or connected with the granting of this permit. 

Date of Approval: May 15, 2002 
May 15, 2004 

hairperson 
Commission on Water Resource Management Expiration Date: 

I have read the conditions and terms of this permit and understand them. I accept and agree to meet these conditions as a prerequisite and 
underlying condition of my ability to proceed and understand that I shall not commence work until I and the driller have signed, dated, and 
returned the permit to the Commission. I also understand that non-compliance with any permit condition may be grounds for revocation and 
fines of up to $1000 per day starting from the permit date of approval. 

Permittee's Signature: ______________ _ Date: ______ _ 

Printed Name: Firm or Title: ________________ _ 

Driller's Signature: _______________ C-57 License # : _____ Date: ______ _ 

Printed Name: Firm or Title: _______________ _ 

Please sign both copies of this permit, return one to the Chairperson, and retain the other for your records. 

Attachment 
c: USGS 

Department of Health! Safe Drinking Water, Wastewater, and Clean Water Branches 
Kauai Department of Water Supply 
DLNR, Land Division 



Well No. 

Well Name 

Applicant 

o 
0327-01 

waikoko monitor 

usgs 

SECTION 1: WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 

Island 
Aquifer System 

Aquifer Sector 

KAUAI 

LIHUE 

WAILUA 

data 

Date of Review 

Reviewer 

Proposed Use 

o 

Proposed Withdrawal 

System Sustainable Yield 

n/nn;;;;;;; 
RRI 

Other 

54000 

60 

SECTION 2: WELL SECTION DATA (enter data in grey cells only) 

Elevation at top of casing 

Ground Elevation 

Cement Grout 

Rock Packing 

Hole Diameter 

Total Depth 

Estimated Head 

Calculated Aquifer Thickness 

County Water Supply (YIN ?) 

41000 ft. 

, m.s.1. 

, m.s.1. 

m.s.1. 

Solid Casing 

Material 

Designation 

Length 

Diameter 

Wall Thickness 

Casing 

Material 

Designation 

Length ft. 
Diameter in. 

Wall Thickness in. 

Openings sq.in.ll.f. 

Open Hole 

Length ft. 
Diameter in. 

SECTION 3: CHECKLIST (values to check are shaded) 

Well Depth 

Theoretical Thickness of Aquifer 

1/4 Aquifer Thickness 

Depth of Well below Sea Level 

Well Casing 

Minimum Wall Thickness 

Material 

County or Non-County 
Minimum Thickness per standards 

Wall Thickness Provided 

Minimum Length of Solid Casing 

90% of ground to top of aquifer 

Length of solid casing Provided 

Casing Material 

Annular Space 

Depth of Grouting 

Calculated Depth of Grouting 

Depth of Grouting provided 

Thickness of Annular Space 

Steel 

41000 ft. 
10250 ft. 

-40 ft. 

non-county 

0.313 in. 

0.250 in. 

36 ft. 
200 ft. 

ASTMA53 

28 ft. 
40 ft. 

2.75 in. 

okay (refer to HWCPIS Section 2.2) 

(disregard if the well is not basal) 

too small (refer to HWCPIS Section 2.4 c) 

(disregard this if this is a non-county well) 

okay (refer to HWCPIS Section 2.4 d) 

okay (refer to HWCPIS Section 2.4 e) 

If the cell above reads #NIA, reference HWCPIS) 

okay 

too small 

Page 1 

(refer to HWCPIS Section 2.6 c) 

(refer to HWCPIS Section 2.6 d) 
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MEMORANDUM 

c o 

State of Hawaii 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 

LAND DIVISION 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

MAY I 5 2002 

TO: Mr. Gilbert S. Coloma-Agaran, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

FROM: Dede Mamiya, Land Division Administrator 

SUBJECT: Request for Chairperson's Signature as Landowner 

As you know, each application for permits issued by the Commission on Water Resource 
Management requires the signature of the landowner of the property involved. On behalf of the 
applicant, may we have your signature on the attached permit application, which entails the use 
of State-owned land? 

I have attested to the State's ownership of the property covered in the application, as 
indicated below. Your signature would allow the permit application to be filed and processed. It 
would not represent an endorsement of the applicant's proposal or an approval for the use of State 
land; both approvals would be sought by the applicant under separate actions later. 

Please return this memo and the permit application to the Water Commission when you're 
through. Thank you. 

Attach. 

AFFIRMATION 

f"V 
I hereby affirm that the State of Hawaii is the owner of that certain parcel ()f1and -

identified as: r" '; 

TMK ?~ ... \:~. \ 

on the island of_~~N-\-~....:...1\-\01--__ _ 

located at ~'\\l1., l-\~\lt ,~" ~\ Cj 

(J.\~"G ~~\\)a ~'tr\' ~'kJoJt:) 

By: ~~[/?-</ 
Land Division Administrator 

Dated: ___ M_AY_'_5_20_02 ___ _ 



BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO 
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII 

c o 
REC!:IVED 

, ,'ro. '''''' I' C' 1 11' 1 
< • :' ; \) ! '" ~'\',) 

ZUOZ WI Y- 2 P 3: 0 0 
STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
'.. "1" 
I~ ••• '-, P.O. BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

Ref:0327-01.let 
MAY - I 2002 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Ms. Dede Mamiya, Land Division Administrator 

Linnel Nishioka, Deputy Director ('ThiP,j, 
Commission on Water Resource Ma~:~JnY 
Request for Chairperson's Signature as Landowner 

GILBERT S. COLOMA-AGARAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

BRUCE S. ANDERSON 
MEREDITH J. CHING 

CLAYTON W. DELA CRUZ 
BRIAN C. NISHIDA 

HERBERT M. RICHARDS, JR. 

LlNNEL T. NISHIOKA 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

The attached permit application entails the use of State-owned land and, accordingly, 
requires the signature of the Chairperson as the landowner. Here, we are requesting your help in 
affirming the State's ownership of the property and, thereafter, routing the application to the 
Chairperson for his signature. (We have enclosed the appropriate transmittal memo that contains 
the affirmation statement.) 

Please note that the Chairperson's signature on the permit application completes the 
application and allows it to be accepted for processing by the Commission. The signature neither 
represents an endorsement of the applicant's proposal nor an approval for the use of State land; 
both approvals would be sought by the applicant under separate actions later. 

Please inform us if the proposed project is in the Conservation District and, if so, whether 
the requirements of Chapter 343 have been met. 

Lastly, please inform us of the contact person at Land Division who is responsible for 
transmitting the attached original applications to the Chairperson's office. 

LN:fc 
Attach. 

M,lW - 8 2002 



o 
Mike L Laureta To: Linnel T Nishioka/DLNRIStateHiUS, 

05/09/0208:08 AM 
cc: 
cc: 

Subject: REquest for Chairperson signature 

Regarding your 5/1/02 memo for the Chairperson's signature as landowner for the USGS well site on TMK 
3-9-01: por. 1. 

The area is located within the Conservation District. Please contact Planner Sam Lemmo for a 
determination as to whether or not a CDUA permit is necessary. 

The area is located within the Lihue Koloa Forest Reserve. The property is State owned, but under the 
management jurisdiction of DOFAW. District Manager for the Forest Reserve on Kauai is Ed Petteys, 
who is noted on the USGS application. Land Division does not manage the forest reserve. Question­
why is Land Division involved with this application? 

I have forwarded a copy to Ed P. as a heads up. I have confirmed the above, and returned it to Dede for 
her signature. 



() 

o 



State of HaOii 0 
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
~ Well Construction and/or o Pump Installation 

Instructions: Please print in ink or type and send completed application with attachments to the Commission 
on Water Resource Management, P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, Hawaii 96809. Application must be accompanied by 
3 copies and a non-refundable filing fee of $25.00 payable to the Dept. of Land and Natural Resources. The 
Commission may not accept incomplete applications. For assistance, call the Regulation Branch at 587-0225. 
For further information and updates to this application form, visit http://www.state.hLusJdlnr/cwrm. 

For Official Use Only: 

T,9 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: (Fill out all three, if applicable, and place a check next to the primary contact)." , 

37 

1. (a) ~ WELL OWNER: U. S. Geological Survey Contact Person: Gordon Tribble Phone: (808) 587-2405 
--~~----------

Mailing Address: 677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415, Honolulu, HI, 96813 

Fax: (808) 587-2401 E-mail: gtribble@usgs.gov 

(b) 0 LAND OWNER: State of Hawaii 
~~~~~~-----------

Contact Person: Edwin Petteys Phone: (808) 274-3433 

Mailing Address: 3060 Eiwa Street, Room 306, Lihue, HI 96766-1875 

Fax: (808) 274-3438 E-mail: __________________________________________ _ 

(c) 0 CONTRACTOR: Contact Person: ---------------
Phone: ______________ _ 

Mailing Address: 

Fax: E-mail: __________________ _ 
Lic #: ...,------=c-===--=-==-----:"~ 

(circle one: C-57, C-57a, or A) 

WELL & PUMP INFORMATION: (Please fill in the diagram on the back of this form.) 

2. WELL NAME: Waikoko Monitor Well Island: Kauai 

Address Wailua, Kauai, Hawaii Tax Map Key: 3 9 01 01 
Zone Sec Plat Parcel 

Attach the relevant portion of (a) a 7.S-Minute Series USGS topographic map (scale 1 :24,(00) and include the name of the quad map, and (b) a 
property tax map, showing well location referenced to established property boundaries. 

3. PROPOSED WORK: ~ Construct New Well 0 Install New Pump' 
(check all that apply) o Modify Existing Well" o Modify Pump' 

o Abandon/Seal" 

'State Well No.: (if unknown, please call Commission at 587-0225) 

4. CONSTRUCTION: ~ Drilled o Dug o Shaft o Tunnel 

Is this well part of a battery of wells? OYes ~No (Please describe) 

5. PROPOSED PUMP INFORMATION: Rated Pump Capacity: gallons per minute 

Pump Type (Check one): 

o Deep Well Turbine o Rotary 

o Submersible o Rotary-Displacement 

o Centrifugal o Rotary-Gear 

6. PROPOSED USE: 
(check all that apply) 

o Municipal (including hotels, stores, etc.) 

o Domestic (individual, noncommercial water system) 

o Propeller 

o Reciprocating 

o Impulse 

o Industrial 

Does this well serve 25 or more people at least 60 days per year or have 15 or more service connections? 0 Yes 0 No 

o Irrigation (crop) 

o Military 

o No. of Acres: 

~ Other (explain): Observation 

7. (a) PROPOSED AMOUNT OF WITHDRAWAL: 

(b) METHOD OF FLOW MEASUREMENT: 

____________ gallons per day 

o Flowmeter 0 Open-pipe 0 Weir o Orifice o Other(explain) 

OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 

8. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: ~ CDUP o SMAP o EIS OEA o None o Other (explain) 

9. REMARKS, EXPLANATIONS: A copy of the CDUP for this project is attached. 

(if more space is needed, plea:;e a1ta::h additional sheet) 

I understand that approval of this application attaches the following standard conditions: 1) the proposed work is to be completed within two (2) years of 
the approval date; 2) the contractor shall submit to the Commission a well completion/abandonment report within 60 days after the completion date of 
the permitted work; 3) monthly water use data shall be submitted to the Commission; 4) such approval shall not constitute a determination of correlative 
water rights and shall not guarantee the pump capacity or future use up to the permitted pump capacity. 

Well Owner U.S. Geological Survey Landowner 
(print legibly) 

State of Hawaii --------------------- Contractor 
(print legibly) (print legibly) 

Signature 

Date 

~signature 
~~-nfTh~·ili~ble~,D~is=tr7ic=t;ChL-i~ef~ D t 

1U~-"~.LJ.!....I:..J!~~'Sf''''-"WI· gnature 

~"'l..:>-O\. ae Date 

For official use only 
Latitude ______ Aquifer System No. 
Longitude State Well No. () ;, '1.-1- 0 \ 

WCPIPA Form 10/25/00 



o 

10. PROPOSED WELL SECTION (Please attach schematic if different from diagram provided below) 

Elevatio 

Total Depth 

1,000a ft. 

Hole Diameter: 17.5 in. 

nattopofcasing~ft., mSI*l_ r ~ Minimum of 2' Radius & 4" Thick Concrete Pad (to contain benchma ii surveyed to nearest 0.01 ft.) 

0'.0' I>:.: r Ground Elevation: 1040 ft., msl* 
. . ·.b· .. · 

//~\ .~ .- . " '/"""', """"" ..... . .. ~::. Please refer to the ~ ..... .', .', 
HAWAII WELL CONSTRUCTION AND 

40
a :. ~. '.,.. 

Cement Grout: ft. .~:.: ~'.: PUMP INSTALLATION STANDARDS 
(min. 70% of distance from '.:': :: ;. >- to ensure that your as-built is in compliance .; .!' .. :' (J) 

ground elevation to top of ... 6,' : ,"': iIi with applicable standards. 
water surface or 500 ft., ..... . .... m ..... 

:~:' . 
whichever is less.) ---< . . , > " , " , (J) .', .', 

:.:~. ...J :. ~. 
2 Solid Casing: (~90% x (Ground Elev.-Water Level Elev» '4.',: .. '.: 

Annular space between 
.::: ;, :-:;. ~ Total Length: 200

a 
ft. t: 

;.:. 
hole and casing (min.3"): :'~:~: 

, 
:> Nominal Diameter: 12 in . .... . ... (J) 

V .4 •. .4 •• 

3 in. ~' • .'6 ;,',:4 iIi Wall Thickness: 0,25 in. 
---- :. ~. :. ~. "0 

840 a ,.' 4. ',: 
c: 

Bottom Elevation: .... ;j ft., msl* 

I I 
e 

Rock or Gravel Packing: 
- I-- Q. 

x 
Open Casing:

b 
None ft. ~ M Perforated o Screen ......., 

Material: /\1 Total Length: 1 ,000 a ft. 
o Crushed Basalt 

Nominal Diameter: 4.5 in. o Rounded Gravel y g9 u 
Wall Thickness: 0,25 in. 

Estimated Water Level 'I I Bottom Elevation: 40
a 

ft., msl* 

Elevation: note: Neither bentonite nor mud should be used in 

1000 ft. msl* 
-''-- :- saturated zone during drilling 

Open Hole: 

Length: None 
a 

ft. 

Diameter: in. 

- Bottom Elevation: ft., msl* 

rk 

* The approximate elevation must be referenced to mean sea level (msl) 
at the time of application filing. Final elevations of well components shall 
be submitted in the Well Completion/Well Abandonment reports and 
referenced to a benchmark which has been established by a surveyor 
licensed by the State. 

a These items may change depending on field conditions such 
as depth of water below ground surface, 

b 4.5-inch open casing will be telescoped inside the 12-inch solid 
surface casing and grouted in place. 

For non-salt water Basal Wells - bottom elevation of well should not be deeper than 1/4 of aquifer thickness or, 

Bottom Elevation of Well Limit = (Water Elevation _ 41 x Water L,:el Elevation ) 

Example: Estimated + 2 ft. Water Level Elev. --'Bottom Elevation of Well Limit = (2 _ 41 ~ (2» = -18.5 ft. 

Solid Casing Material: 
Carbon Steel: compliant with (check one or more):O ANSIIAWWA C200 0 API Spec. 5L ~ ASTM A53 0 ASTM A139 

And compliant with (check one or more): 0 ASTM A242 0 Type E 0 Type S 0 Grade B 0 Other 

Stainless Steel: (check one): 0 ASTM A409 (production wells) 0 ASTM A312 (monitor wells) 

ASS Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and ASTM D1527: (check one) 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 

PVC Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and (ASTM D1785 or ASTM D2241): (check one): 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 0 Schedule 120 

Thermoset Plastic: (check one) o Filament Wound Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM D2996 

o Centrifugally Cast Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM D2997 

o Reinforced Plastic Mortar Pressure Pipe conforming to ASTM D3517 

o Glass Fiber Reinforced Resin Pressure Pipe conforming to AWWA C950 

o PTFE Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM D3296 

o FEP Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM D3296 

Open Casing Material: 
Carbon Steel: compliant with (check one or more):O ANSI/AWWA C200 0 API Spec. 5L 0 ASTM A53 0 ASTM A139 

And compliant with (check one or more): 0 ASTM A242 0 Type E 0 Type S 0 Grade B 0 Other 

Stainless Steel: (check one): 0 ASTM A409 (production wells) 0 ASTM A312 (monitor wells) 

ASS Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and ASTM D1527: (check one) 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 

PVC Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and (ASTM D1785 or ASTM D2241): (check one): IYSchedule 40 0 Schedule 80 0 Schedule 120 

Thermoset Plastic: (check one) o Filament Wound Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM D2996 

o Centrifugally Cast Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM D2997 

o Reinforced Plastic Mortar Pressure Pipe conforming to ASTM D3517 

o Glass Fiber Reinforced Resin Pressure Pipe conforming to AWWA C950 

o PTFE Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM D3296 

o FEP Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM D3296 
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BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO 
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII 

-

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
P.O. BOX 621 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96809 

Ref:0327-01.let 
MAY - I 2002 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Ms. Dede Mamiya, Land Division Administrator -x-O 
Linnel Nishioka, Deputy Director ~iPlj, (j ~ 
Commission on Water Resource M~:~lnY 
Request for Chairperson's Signature as Landowner 

GILBERT S. COLOMA-AGARAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

BRUCE S. ANDERSON 
MEREDITH J. CHING 

CLAYTON W. DELA CRUZ 
BRIAN C. NISHIDA 

HERBERT M. RICHARDS. JR. 

LlNNEL T. NISHIOKA 
DEPlITY DlRECTOR 

The attached pennit application entails the use of State-owned land and, accordingly, 
requires the signature of the Chairperson as the landowner. Here, we are requesting your help in 
affinning the State's ownership of the property and, thereafter, routing the application to the 
Chairperson for his signature. (We have enclosed the appropriate transmittal memo that contains 
the affinnation statement.) 

Please note that the Chairperson's signature on the pennit application completes the 
application and allows it to be accepted for processing by the Commission. The signature neither 
represents an endorsement of the applicant's proposal nor an approval for the use of State land; 
both approvals would be sought by the applicant under separate actions later. 

Please infonn us if the proposed project is in the Conservation District and, if so, whether 
the requirements of Chapter 343 have been met. 

Lastly, please infonn us of the contact person at Land Division who is responsible for 
transmitting the attached original applications to the Chairperson's office. 

LN:fc 
Attach. 



MEMORANDUM 

State of Hawaii 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 

LAND DIVISION 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

TO: Mr. Gilbert S. Coloma-Agaran, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

FROM: Dede Mamiya, Land Division Administrator 

SUBJECT: Request for Chairperson's Signature as Landowner 

As you know, each application for permits issued by the Commission on Water Resource 
Management requires the signature of the landowner of the property involved. On behalf of the 
applicant, may we have your signature on the attached permit application, which entails the use 
of State-owned land? 

I have attested to the State's ownership of the property covered in the application, as 
indicated below. Your signature would allow the permit application to be filed and processed. It 
would not represent an endorsement of the applicant's proposal or an approval for the use of State 
land; both approvals would be sought by the applicant under separate actions later. 

Please return this memo and the permit application to the Water Commission when you're 
through. Thank you. 

Attach. 

AFFIRMATION 

I hereby affirm that the State of Hawaii is the owner ofthat certain parcel ofland 
identified as: 

TMK _______ _ located at ______________ _ 

on the island of _______ _ 

By: 
Land Division Administrator 

Dated: ____________ _ 



, . , 
State of HaY'ilii r\ For Official Use Only: 

COMMISSION ""WATER RESOURCE MANAGEI'v1l!!fjT 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
~ Well Construction and/or o Pump Installation 

Instructions: Please print in ink or type and send completed application with attachments to the Commission 
on Water Resource Management, P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, Hawaii 96809. Application must be accompanied by J 2 /J'~' L 5 PI 9 • 3 7 
3 copies and a non-refundable filing fee of $25.00 payable to the Dept. of Land and Natural Resources. The 
Commission may not accept incomplete applications. For assistance, call the Regulation Branch at 587-0225. 
For further information and updates to this application form, visit http://www.state.hLusJdlnr/cwrm. 

; ;".',' 
APPLICANT INFORMATION: (Fill out all three, if applicable, and place a check next to the primary contact);,'-' ': '. 

1. (a) ~ WELL OWNER: U. S. Geological Survey Contact Person: Gordon Tribble I 'Phone: (808) 587-2405 i 
--~~----~----

Mailing Address: 677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415, Honolulu, HI, 96813 

Fax: (808) 587-2401 E-mail: --->gz..:t:..::rib::..::b~le::..::@:..:u::::s.>Lgs::.:..g;z.:o:..:v ___________________ _ 

(b) 0 LAND OWNER: State of Hawaii 
~~~~~------

Contact Person: Edwin Petteys Phone: (808) 274-3433 

Mailing Address: 3060 Eiwa Street, Room 306, Lihue, HI 96766-1875 

Fax: (808) 274-3438 E-mail: _______________________ _ 

(c) 0 CONTRACTOR: Contact Person: ______ _ Phone: _______ _ 

Mailing Address: 

Fax: E-mail: ----------- Lic #: -:-__ ~_=_:::_=_--_:_:_-­
(circle one: C-57, C-57a, or A) 

WELL & PUMP INFORMATION: (Please fill in the diagram on the back of this form.) 

2. WELL NAME: WaikokoMonitorWell Island: Kauai 

Address ---:W.:..;:a:::.;iI~ua::l.,.:..;:Ka=.;u::::a:::.i,..:..H:.::aw=ai:.:..i __________ Tax Map Key: 3 9 01 01 
Zone Sec Plat --"'Pa:-'r-ce-:I-

Attach the relevant portion of (a) a 7.5-Minute Series USGS topographic map (scale 1 :24,(00) and include the name of the quad map, and (b) a 
property tax map, showing well location referenced to established property boundaries. 

3. PROPOSED WORK: M Construct New Well o Install New Pump· 
(check all that apply) o Modify Existing Well· o Modify Pump· 

o Abandon/Seal· 

·State Well No.: _________ (if unknown, please call Commission at 587-0225) 

4. CONSTRUCTION: M Drilled o Dug o Shaft o Tunnel 

Is this well part of a battery of wells? DYes MNo (Please describe) 

5. PROPOSED PUMP INFORMATION: Rated Pump Capacity: __________ gallons per minute 

Pump Type (Check one): 

o Deep Well Turbine o Rotary 

o Submersible o Rotary-Displacement 

o Centrifugal o Rotary-Gear 

6. PROPOSED USE: 
(check all that apply) 

o Municipal (including hotels, stores, etc.) 

o Domestic (individual, noncommercial water system) 

o Propeller 

o Reciprocating 

o Impulse 

o Industrial 

Does this well serve 25 or more people at least 60 days per year or have 15 or more service connections? 0 Yes 0 No 

o Irrigation (crop) o No. of Acres: 

o Military ~ Other (explain): Observation 

7. (a) PROPOSED AMOUNT OF WITHDRAWAL: 

(b) METHOD OF FLOW MEASUREMENT: 

____________ gallons per day 

o Flowmeter 0 Open-pipe 0 Weir o Orifice 

OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 

8. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: ~ CDUP OSMAP o EIS OEA o None 

9. REMARKS, EXPLANATIONS: A copy of the CDUP for this project is attached. 

(if more space is needed, please attach additional sheet) 

o Other(explain) 

o Other (explain) 

I understand that approval of this application attaches the following standard conditions: 1) the proposed work is to be completed within two (2) years of 
the approval date; 2) the contractor shall submit to the Commission a well completion/abandonment report within 60 days after the completion date of 
the permitted work; 3) monthly water use data shall be submitted to the Commission; 4) such approval shall not constitute a determination of correlative 
water rights and shall not guarantee the pump capacity or future use up to the permitted pump capacity. 

Well Owner U.S. Geological Survey Landowner State of Hawaii 
(print legibly) (print legibly) 

Signature ~ Signature 
n Tribble, District Chief Date 

Date ~ ~ 1.) - O\.. 

For Official use only 
Latitude ______ Aquifer System No. 
Longitude State Well No. D ;, t., 1 ~ 0 \ 

Contractor 
(print legibly) 

Signature 

Date 

WCPIPA Form 10125100 

/ 



o o 
10. PROPOSED WELL SECTION (Please attach schematic if different from diagram provided below) 

Elevatio 

Total Depth 

1,oooa ft. 

Hole Diameter: 17.5 in. 

n attop of casing 1041 ft., mSI*lf-r Minimum of'Z Radius & 4" Thick Concrete Pad (to contain benchma 

':V~ 
surveyed to nearest 0.01 ft.) 

~1-.6' r Ground Elevation: 1040 ft., msl* w ..... 

,-:" :.:,i. . .......... 
//Al\\'. •• o' ... ",,",,' ",,",,' ..... 

~ ..... .. .. ~:.: Please refer to the . '. .' . HAWAII WELL CONSTRUCTION AND 
40

a :. ~. / PUMP INSTALLATION STANDARDS Cement Grout: ft. ~:.~ 

(min. 70% of distance from :: ~ :: ~ % to ensure that your as-built is in compliance 
".!' ;':' 

ground elevation to top of ...... :'/':: iii with applicable standards. 
water surface or 500 ft., •• II Qj ..... 

..~: " 
whichever is less.) I--< : ..... .' . ii . '. .', 

':.'~' 
....J :.f-. ~ 

Solid Casing: (~ 90% x (Ground Elev.-Water Level Elev» ..... ~ .,' j ..... 
Annular space between 

. :: ;. :: ~ 
Total Length: 200 a ft. if!j' ~::: , 

hole and casing (min.3"): 

V~'~:: 
.... : 

~ Nominal Diameter: 12 in. ..... 
:~~ 0, 

3 in. 
" . .' , iii Wall Thickness: 0,25 in. .'. .'. 

~ :. ~. :. ~. '0 
840 a c: .. ',: 

I 
:J Bottom Elevation: ft., msl* 

:: .i: e 
Rock or Gravel Packing: -l- ~ 

x 

None ft. ~ Open casing:b M Perforated o Screen r-
Material: 

.1 AI Total Length: 1 1000 a ft. 
o Crushed Basalt 

Nominal Diameter: 4,5 in. o Rounded Gravel V Wall Thickness: 0,25 in. 
'F 

40
a 

ft., msl* Estimated Water Level Bottom Elevation: 

Elevation: note: Neither bentonite nor mud should be used in 

1000 ft. msl* 
1_'-- .:lo_ t- saturated zone during drilling 

Open Hole: 

Length: None 
a 

ft. 

Diameter: in. 
'--- Bottom Elevation: ft., msl* 

rk 

* The approximate elevation must be referenced to mean sea level (msl) 
at the time of application filing. Final elevations of well components shall 
be submitted in the Well Completion/Well Abandonment reports and 
referenced to a benchmark which has been established by a surveyor 
licensed by the State. 

a These items may change depending on field conditions such 
as depth of water below ground surface. 

b 4,5-inch open casing will be telescoped inside the 12-inch solid 
surface casing and grouted in place, 

For non-salt water Basal Wells - bottom elevation of well should not be deeper than 1/4 of aquifer thickness or, 
Bottom Elevation of Well Umit = (Water Elevation _ 41 x Water Le;el Elevation ) 

Example: Estimated + 2 ft. Water Level Elev. ---.Botlom Elevation of Well Limit = ( 2 _ 41 ~ (2) = -18.5 ft. 

Solid Casing Material: 
Carbon Steel: compliant with (check one or more):O ~SI/AWNA C200 0 API Spec. 5L M ASTM N53 0 ASTM A139 

And compliant with (check one ormore): 0 ASTM A242 0 Type E 0 Type S 0 Grade B 0 Other 

Stainless Steel: (check one): 0 ASTM A409 (production wells) 0 ASTM A312 (monitor wells) 

ASS Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and ASTM 01527: (check one) 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 

PVC Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and (ASTM 01785 or ASTM 02241): (check one): 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 0 Schedule 120 
Thermoset Plastic: (check one) o Filament Wound Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02996 

o Centrifugally Cast Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02997 

o Reinforced Plastic Mortar Pressure Pipe conforming to ASTM 03517 

o Glass Fiber Reinforced Resin Pressure Pipe conforming to AWNA C950 

o PTFE Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 

o FEP Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 

Open Casing Material: 
Carbon Steel: compliant with (check one or more):O ~SI/AWNA C200 0 API Spec. 5L 0 ASTM N53 0 ASTM A139 

And compliant with (check one or more): 0 ASTM A242 0 Type E 0 Type S 0 Grade B 0 Other 

Stainless Steel: (check one): 0 ASTM A409 (production wells) 0 ASTM A312 (monitor wells) 

ASS Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and ASTM 01527: (check one) 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 

PVC Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and (ASTM 01785 or ASTM 02241): (check one): IYSchedule 40 0 Schedule 80 0 Schedule 120 

Thermoset Plastic: (check one) o Filament Wound Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02996 

o Centrifugally Cast Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02997 

o Reinforced Plastic Mortar Pressure Pipe conforming to ASTM 03517 

o Glass Fiber Reinforced Resin Pressure Pipe conforming to AWNA C950 

o PTFE Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 

o FEP Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 
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Well Construction Pump Installation 
Approved Well No. Well Name Applicant Driller Type Issued Signed r::CR1 Accept Issued Signed WCR2 Accept , 
3/31/1995 0124-01 Ne Kilohana U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 3/31/199~ t\ 1"71 (, c 812211996 8/2211996 

. "/}Y:'II'C ~A'7vJ i~. 
3/3111995\';"\1 . "'~;;;~: 3/31/1995 5923-08 Hanamaulu TZ U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL v'~{j~~) . ,-' "I (-\}'-<.. I 

'1/., I '1~/22~ 99~._~E~!~96 'k'l 
91711995 0121-01 South Wailua U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 91711995 

'J 5 c,"7 7 

1/26/1996 0023-01 Pukaki Res Mon U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 1/26/1996 218/1996 812211996 8/22/1996 
5(~,1f-. '. 

6/411996 1747-04 Waialae Deep Mo U.S. Geological Survey [04] WELL 6/4/1996 6/5/1996 11119/1996 11/19/1996 \ 

12/211996 2255-40 Halawa-USGS U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 12/211996 1212/1996 6/4/1997 6/4/1997 t 
~/ 

2/28/1997 1952-47 Kalihi Deep Mon U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 2128/1997 3/1/1997 6/4/1997 6/4/1997 
</ 

4/8/1997 0339-01 South Point Tank U.S. Geological Survey [04] WELL 5/1/1997 5/12/1997 9/311997 9/16/1997 '\ 
\.\ I 

5/611997 6141-01 Waiakea Tank U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 5/14/1997 5/23/1997 11712000 11712000 0 
9/2/1997 4708-02 Kaieie Mauka U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 9/5/1997 9/8/1997 12123/1999 5/212000 

2/19/1998 0123-01 Maalo Road Mon U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 2/24/1998 2/27/1998 

2/19/1998 0222-01 Aahoaka Mon U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 2/24/1998 212711998 

3/16/1998 5534-06 Uppr Eleele Res U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 3/1811998 3/20/1998 

9/22/1999 6331-01 Ahualoa Plant U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 10/1/1999 10/12/1999 

114/2000 0800-01 Kualapuu Deep M U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 1/11/2000 11/14/2001 10/16/2001 11/14/2001 

11/312000 4421-01 Waiohuli Explorat U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 11/20/2000 11/28/2000 

11/312000 4423-01 Puu 0 Kali Explor U.S. Geological Survey [04] USGS WELL 11/16/2000 11/27/2000 

10/112001 0023-01 Pukaki Res Mon U.S. Geological Survey [04] WELL 10/4/2001 10/1212001 

2112/2002 0523-02 Wailua Homestea U.S. Geological Survey WELL 2/20/2002 212012002 

0 

Friday, April 26, 2002 Page2of2 
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United States Department of the InteriQr 

Ms. Linnel T. Nishioka 
Deputy Director 
State of Hawaii 

u.s. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

WATER RESOURCES DISCIPLINE 
677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415 

Honolulu, HI 96813 
Phone: (808) 587-2400/Fax: (808) 587-2401 

April 23, 2002 

Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Commission on Water Resources Management 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Dear Ms. Nishioka: 

" a . 3· '/ ., oJ • 

Enclosed is a completed well-construction-permit application for a monitor well the U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS) proposes to construct in the Lihue-Koloa Forest Reserve, Wailua, Kauai. The well 
will be constructed as part of the Kauai-County/USGS monitor-well drilling program, which seeks to 
gather hydro-geologic information to better assess and manage water resources on Kauai. Attached 
to the application are copies of a COUP for the project and a memorandum from the Kauai office of 
the State Forestry and Wildlife Division indicating that they are aware and have no objections to the 
project. 

We note that in previous well-construction permits, standard condition 12 requires the USGS to 
indemnify the State of Hawaii, which Federal law prohibits. In the past, the Water Commission has 
agreed to reword the permit so that it is consistent with the Federal Tort Claims Act (28 U.S.C. § 
2671 et seq.). We hereby request that standard condition 12 of the well-construction permit be 
replaced by the following clause: 

"The U.S. Geological Survey agrees to cooperate to the extent allowed by law in the submittal of 
all claims for alleged loss, injuries, or damages to persons or property arising from the acts of the 
applicant's employees, acting within the scope of their employment, in the construction, use, and 
maintenance of the proposed monitor well pursuant to the Federal Tort Claims Act (28 U.S.C. § 
2671 et seq.)," 

We anticipate that drilling and testing will start sometime before September 2002 and will take about 
three to four months to complete. We will inform you when the actual start date will be as soon as it 
is known. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 808-587-2405 or Scot Izuka 
at 808-587-2415. 

Enclosures 

~in~7;'t ~Il 
~ Gordon Tribble 

District Chief 

tv/-- ~11'~"'o ~ ~LL:~ (~~~~ 
W ~!..'vfL~. No 'NJ..A 

4\~N'.~ ~j,,~ 



State of HOaii 0 For Official Use Only: 

COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT 
~ Well Construction and/or o Pump Installation 

Instructions: Please print in ink or type and send completed application with attachments to the Commission 
on Water Resource Management, P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, Hawaii 96809. Application must be accompanied by 
3 copies and a non-refundable filing fee of $25.00 payable to the Dept. of Land and Natural Resources. The 
Commission may not accept incomplete applications. For assistance, call the Regulation Branch at 587·0225. 
For further information and updates to this application form, visit http://www.state.hLusJdlnr/cwrm. 

) 
.1 , 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: (Fill out all three, if applicable, and place a check next to the primary contact) , , 

" 
i 

! i 

r' r - F\ 9 " Ln V 37 

t\ ,'.1 I 

1. (a) ~ WELL OWNER: U. S. Geological Survey Contact Person: Gordon Tribble Phone: (808) 587-2405 
--~~~~~----

Mailing Address: 677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415, Honolulu, HI, 96813 

Fax: (808) 587-2401 E-mail: gtribble@usgs.gov 

(b) 0 LAND OWNER: State of Hawaii 
~~~~~~-----------

Contact Person: Edwin Petteys Phone: (808) 274-3433 

Mailing Address: 3060 Eiwa Street Room 306, Lihue, HI 96766-1875 

Fax: (808) 274-3438 E-mail: ____________________________ _ 

(c) 0 CONTRACTOR: Contact Person: ------------- Phone: _______ _ 

Mailing Address: 

Fax: E-mail: ____________ _ 
Lic#: ~-~~~~-~~ 

(circle one: C-57 , C-57a, or A) 

WELL & PUMP INFORMATION: (Please fill in the diagram on the back of this form.) 

2. WELL NAME: Waikoko Monitor Well Island: Kauai 

Address Wailua, Kauai, Hawaii Tax Map Key: 3 9 01 01 
Zone Sec Plat Parcel 

Attach the relevant portion of (a) a 7.5-Minute Series USGS topographic map (scale 1 :24,(00) and include the name of the quad map, and (b) a 
property tax map, showing well location referenced to established property boundaries. 

3. PROPOSED WORK: ~ Construct New Well o Install New Pump· 
(check all that apply) o Modify Existing Well' o Modify Pump· 

o AbandOn/Seal· 

·State Well No.: _________ (if unknown, please call Commission at 587-0225) 

4. CONSTRUCTION: ~ Drilled o Dug o Shaft o Tunnel 

Is this well part of a battery of wells? DYes ~No (Please describe) 

5. PROPOSED PUMP INFORMATION: Rated Pump Capacity: _________ gallons per minute 

Pump Type (Check one): 

o Deep Well Turbine o Rotary 

o Submersible o Rotary-Displacement 

o Centrifugal o Rotary-Gear 

6. PROPOSED USE: 
(check all that apply) 

o Municipal (including hotels, stores, etc.) 

o Domestic (individual, noncommercial water system) 

o Propeller 

o Reciprocating 

o Impulse 

o Industrial 

Does this well serve 25 or more people at least 60 days per year or have 15 or more service connections? 0 Yes 0 No 

o Irrigation (crop) 

o Military 

o No. of Acres: 

~ Other (explain): Observation 

7. (a) PROPOSED AMOUNT OF WITHDRAWAL: gallons per day 

(b) METHOD OF FLOW MEASUREMENT: 0 Flowmeter 0 Open-pipe 0 Weir 0 Orifice 0 Other(explain) 

OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 

8. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: ~ CDUP OSMAP o EIS OEA o Other (explain) 

9. REMARKS, EXPLANATIONS: A coPy of the CDUP for this project is attached. 

(if more space is needed, please attach additional sheet) 

I understand that approval ofthis application attaches the following standard conditions: 1) the proposed work is to be completed within two (2) years of 
the approval date; 2) the contractor shall submit to the Commission a well completion/abandonment report within 60 days after the completion date of 
the permitted work; 3) monthly water use data shall be submitted to the Commission; 4) such approval shall not constitute a determination of correlative 
water rights and shall not guarantee the pump capacity or future use up to the permitted pump capacity. 

Well OWner 
(print legibly) 

Signature 

Date 

U.S. Geological Survey Landowner 
(print legibly) 

~Signature 
~-lct-n~Tr-;;'ih-:-;-'ble=:, O:::-is"7t -:'ric"':"t':=C"hi"":efi- Date 

~.; 'l..~- Q\.. 

For official use only 

State of Hawaii 

Latitude 
Longitude 

--------- Aquifer System No. 
State Well No. D;, 1--1- 0 \ 

Contractor 
(print legibly) 

Signature 

Date 

WCPIPA Form 10/25/00 



o o 
10. PROPOSED WELL SECTION (Please attach schematic if different from diagram provided below) 

Hole Diameter: 17.5 in. 

Elevation at top of casing ~ ft., msl* '\ '- Lr __ ~ Minimum of 2' Radius & 4" Thick Concrete Pad (to contain benchmark 
--.L.,.- surveyed to nearest 0.01 ft.) 
~. ~~ r Ground Elevation: 1040 ft., msl* 

Total Depth 
a 

1,000 ft. 

r~' ...•.. :~.:: "",c;,' .:"": ',,-".-'..l' ----r-....".,& ,//NIo.,-,-,""'""//NIo ..... , 

Cement Grout: 40 a ft. 
(min. 70% of distance from 
ground elevation to top of 
water surface or 500 ft., 
whichever is less.) r-. 

Annula{ .. space between 
hole arid casing (min.3"): 

_-=3,--_ in. 

Estimated Water Level 

Elevation: 

__ 100_0_ft. msl* 

~ .... :: .~:: 
eo". ;'.: 

-

Please refer to the 
HAWAII WELL CONSTRUCTION AND 
PUMP INSTALLATION STANDARDS 
to ensure that your as-built is in compliance 

with applicable standards. 

j oIr---i Solid Casing: (~ 90% x (Ground Elev.-Water Level Elev» 

S Total Length: 200
a 

ft. 

Nominal Diameter: ___ 1.;.,:2;:...-______ .in. 

Wall Thickness: 0.25 in. 

840 
a 

Bottom Elevation: ft., msl* 

Open Casing:b MPerforated o Screen 

Total Length: __ ....;l"',O::,:O:.::O'-a _______ ft. 

Nominal Diameter: __ ---"4..,.5~ ______ i.n. 

Wall Thickness: ___ ....;0~.=25=-::-______ ,in. 

Bottom Elevation: 40 a ft., msl* 

note: Neither bentonite nor mud should be used in 

saturated zone during drilling 

Open Hole: 

Length: __ --'-N:.::o;:..;nc:ce_a ________ ft. 

Diameter: _____________ .in. 

Bottom Elevation: ft., msl* 

* The approximate elevation must be referenced to mean sea level (msl) 
at the time of application filing. Final elevations of well components shall 
be submitted in the Well Completion/Well Abandonment reports and 
referenced to a benchmark which has been established by a surveyor 
licensed by the State. 

a These items may change depending on field conditions such 

as depth of water below ground surface. 

b 4.5-inch open casing will be telescoped inside the 12-inch solid 

surface casing and grouted in place. 

For non-salt water Basal Wells - bottom elevation of well should not be deeper than 1/4 of aquifer thickness or, 

Bottom Elevation of Well Limit = (Water Elevation _ 41 x Water L~el Elevation ) 

Example: Estimated + 2 ft. Water Level Elev. -+Sottom Elevation of Well Limit = (2 _ 41 ~ (2» = -18.5 ft. 

Solid Casing Material: 
Carbon Steel: compliant with (check one or more):D ANSI/AWWA C200 0 API Spec. 5L r!i ASTM A53 0 ASTM A139 

And compliant with (check one or more): 0 ASTM A242 0 Type E 0 Type S 0 Grade B 0 Other 

Stainless Steel: (check one): 0 ASTM A409 (production wells) 0 ASTM A312 (monitor wells) 

ASS Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and ASTM 01527: (check one) 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 

PVC Plastic conforming to ASTM F480 and (ASTM 01785 or ASTM 02241): (check one): 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 0 Schedule 120 

Thermoset Plastic: (check one) o Filament Wound Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02996 

o Centrifugally Cast Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02997 

o Reinforced Plastic Mortar Pressure Pipe conforming to ASTM 03517 

o Glass Fiber Reinforced Resin Pressure Pipe conforming to AWWA C950 

o PTFE Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 

o FEP Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 

Open Casing Material: 
c.bon StaeI: compliant with (check one or more): 0 ANSIIAWWA C200 0 API Spec. 5L 0 ASTM A53 0 ASTM A139 

And ro-npliart with (check one or more): 0 ASTM A242 0 Type E 0 Type S 0 Grade B 0 Other 

Stainless StMI: (cheoc:k one): 0 ASTM A409 (production wells) 0 ASTM A312 (monitor wells) 

ASS PIa6c ~ to ASTM F480 and ASTM 01527: (check one) 0 Schedule 40 0 Schedule 80 

PVC PIa6c cx:ubTl'llIrg to ASTJ.4 F480 and (ASTM 01785 or ASTM 02241): (check one): IYSchedule 40 0 Schedule 80 0 Schedule 120 

Q Filament Wound Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02996 

o Centrifugally Cast Resin Pipe conforming to ASTM 02997 

Q Reinforced Plastic Mortar Pressure Pipe conforming to ASTM 03517 

o Glass Fiber Reinforced Resin Pressure Pipe conforming to AWWA C950 

o PTFE Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 

o FEP Fluorocarbon Tubing conforming to ASTM 03296 
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State of Hawaii 

Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Land Division 

U.S. GEOLOSJCALSURVEV 
WATER RESOURCES DMlION 

~NOLULU. HAw~n 

APR 1 8 2002 

RECEIVED 
Ref:PB:TC File: CDUA KA-3071D 

Gordon Tribble, District Chief 
U.S. Geological Survey, 
Water Resources Division 

677 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 415 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Tribble: 

APR I 7 2002 

SUBJECT: Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) KA-3071D 
Departmental Permit, to drill a monitor well in the 
Lihue-Koloa Forest Reserve, Wailua, Kauai 

I am pleased to inform you that CDUA KA-3071D was approved, by the 
Chairman, of the Board of Land and Natural Resources on February 
12, 2002, subject to the following conditions: 

1) The applicant shall comply with all applicable statutes, 
ordinances, rules, regulations, and conditions of the Federal, 
State and County governments; 

2) The applicant agrees to cooperate to the extent allowed by law 
in the submittal of all claims for alleged loss, injuries, or 
damages to persons or property arising from the acts of the 
applicant's employees, acting within the scope of their 
employment, in the construction, use, and maintenance of the 
proposed monitor well pursuant to the Federal Tort Claims Act 
(28 U.S.C. § 2671 et seq.); 

3) The applicant shall comply with all applicable Department of 
Health, administrative rules; 

4) Any work done on the land shall be initiated within one year 
of the approval of such use, and unless otherwise authorized 
be completed within three years of the approval. The 
applicant shall notify the Department in writing when 
construction activity is initiated and when it is completed; 

5) In issuing this permit, the Department has relied on the 
information and data that the applicant has provided in 
connection with this permit application. If, subsequent to 
the issuance of this permit, such information and data prove 
to be false, incomplete or inaccurate, this permit may be 



\ 
~'... ~.,. 

modified, suspended or revoked, in whole or in part, and/or 
the Department may, in addition, institute appropriate legal 
proceedings; 

6) Should historic remains such as artifacts, burials or 
concentration of charcoal be encountered during construction 
activities, work shall cease immediately in the vicinity of 
the find, and the find shall be protected from further damage. 
The contractor shall immediately contact SHPD (587-0013), 
which will assess the significance of the find and recommend 
an appropriate mitigation measure, if necessary. 

7) The applicant shall ensure that mitigation measures be taken 
to prevent potential adverse impact to aquatic resources 
during construction; 

8) Other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the 
Chairperson; and 

9) Failure to comply with any of these conditions shall render 
this Conservation District Use Permit null and void. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact Traver 
Carroll of our Planning Branch, at 587-0439. 

Please acknowledge your receipt of this permit and acceptance of 
conditions by signing in the space provided below and returning a 
copy to us. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Dierdre S. Mamiya, Administrator 
Land Division 

Receipt and acceptance acknowledged: 

s~ Date 

Cc: Kauai Board member 
County of Kauai, Planning Department 
KDLO/DOFAW/DOH 

-2-
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c o 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 

Division of Forestry and Wildlife 
Kauai District 

3060 Eiwa St., Room 306 
Lihue, HI 96766-1875 

(808) 274-3433/(808) 274-3438 (Fax) 

November 28, 2001 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sarn Lemmo, Senior Planner 
Division of Land·Management, Planning Branch 

FROM: Edwin Petteys, Branch Manager ~ r ~ 
SUBJECT: USGS Request - Exploratory Well Drilling, Lihue-Koloa FR 

We have been in communication with the USGS on their request, and are aware that they 
are preparing a CDUA. 

This memo is to let you know that we have no objections to their project, as described in 
their request letter of Oct. 9, 2001. 

cc: Scott Izuka, USGS 
Ernest Lau, KDOW 
Sam Lee, KDLM 

Attachment 1 


